IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

FRANCHISE REALTY INTERSTATE )
CORPORATION, a corporation, )
)
)
Plaintiff, }
)
~vE=~ ) Civil Action
) Neo. 6022,
)
LEROY W, HORNE, )
)
) E er
Defendant. ) N OPEN COU
NOBLE C. HOOD

s erict COU
, U. 8. Diserict
ORDER Clerk ?

This cause came on for hearing on this 5th day of April, 1965, upon the
APPLICATION OF DEFENDANT TO DISMISS ACTION WITHOUT PREJUDICE
AS ISSUES ARE NOW MOQT, at which time the parties appeared by their
respective counasel of record, and the Couﬂ: finds that the application should
be sustained and this action dismisaed without prejudice.

NOW, THERE¥FORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

that this action be and the same is hereby dismissed oiEEggmsowt, without

prejudice.

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES

DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

APPROVED AS TO

FORM ONLY:

SANDERS, McELROY & TTEN
Y,
B -

Attorneys for Defendant

BOESCHE, McDERMOTT & ESKRIDGE

vy 2 e

“Attorneys for Plainpfiff




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NMORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,
No. 6115 - Civil

V.

MARSHALL C. FERRINO and
BOWL-A-RAMA OF MUSKOGEE, INC.,

Defendants ,

— v St —

FILED
APR - 5 1965

NOBLE C. HOOL
JUDGMENT Clork, U, & Disteict Court

This cause came on regularly for hearing the 31st day of March,
1965, the plaintiff appearing by its attorney, F. Paul Thieman, Jr. of
Crowe, Thierman & Froeb, 707 Mobil Bullding, Tulsa, Oklahoma, and the

defendants appeared not but made default.

FINDINGS OF FACT

i. The Court finds the defendants, Marshall C. Ferrino and
Bowl-A-Rama of Muskogee, Inc., to be in default.

2. The Court finds that the alliegations of the complaint are true.

3. The Court finde that the defendants, Marehall C. Ferrino and
Bowl-A-Rama of Muskogee, Inc., are indebted to plaintiff, Brunswick
Corporation, upon the matters set forth in Count One of the complaint
in the sum of $37,627.33, together with intereat at the rate of 10 per cent
per annum from November 2, 1964 to and including the 3let day of March,
1965 in the sum of $1,546.90, plus a reasonable attorneys fee.

4. The Court finde that the defendant, Bowl-A-Rama of
Muskogee, Inc., is further indebted to plaintiff, Brunewick Coxrporation,

in the sum of $11,255,30 plus interest at 6 per cent per annum from



September 18, 1964 to and including March 31, 1965 in the sum of
$£360.29.

5. The Court finds that defendant, Bowl-A-Rama of Muskogee, Inc.,
is further ;ndebtad to plaintiff, Brunawick Corporation, upon the matters
set forth in GCount Three of the complaint in the sum of $1,338.60 plus
intereat at the rate of 6 per cent per annum thereon from October 19, 1963
to and including March 31, 1965 in the sum of $115.99.

6. That plaintiff, Brunewick Corporation, is entitled to recover

its attorneys faes herein in the reasonable sum of $ 1,250.00

CONCLUSICN S OF LAW

1. The Court concludes that defendants, Marshall C. Ferrino and
Bowl-A-Rama of Muskogee, Inc., are indebted to plaintiff, Brunewick
Corporation, in the sum of $37,627.33 plus intereat at 10 per cent per
annum from November 2, 1964 to and including March 31, 1965 in the
sum of $1,546.90, and that plaintiff, Brunswick Corporation, ia entitled
to a judgment against said defendants for the recovery of said sum, together
with its attorneys fees in the sum of $1.2506.00 and its costs as may be
taxed by the Clerk or Court in the manner provided by the rules of civil
procedure.

2. The Court further concludes that the defendant, Bowi~A-Rama of
Muskogee, Inc., is further indebted to plaintiff, Brunswick Corporation, in
the sum of $13,070.18 and plaintiff, Brunswick Corporation, is entitled to a
further judgment against said defendant for the recovery of said sum and

cogtd.
JUDCMENT

1T 1S HEREBY ADJUDGED that plaintiff, Brunswick Corporation,

have and recover from the defendants, Marshall C. Ferrino and Bowl-A-

Rama of Muskogee, Inc., the sum of $40,424,23 .

w2~ —



IT IS FURTHER ADJUDGED that plaintiff, Brunewick Corporation,
have and recover from the defendant, Bowl-A-Rama of Muskogee, Inc.,

the further sum of $ 14, 320.18 .

Judgment entered this Sth day of April » 1965,

s/ Fred Daugherty
JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5116

Vs, TRACT NO. i612-A
440.75 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklehoma,
end Glenn H. Chappell, et al,

and Unknown Cwners,

FILED

Defendants. APR - 6 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOODR
Clerk, U. S. District Court
1.
Now, on this / day of April, 1965, this matter comes on for

disposition on spplication of plaintiff, United States of America, for entr;
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being esdvised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lecsor interest in the estate
condemned ir Tract No. L612-A, as such estate and tract are described in the
Dezclaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.
The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter of

this ection.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication nctice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on mll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americae the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursusnt thereto, on Januery 31, 1361, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taeking of such deseribed property, and title to the
deseribed estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

T



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Tsking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the
lessor interest in a certain estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of
money and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph
11 below.

T,

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the lessor
Znterest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendents whose names
are shown in parsgraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons
agserting any interest in the lessor interest in the estate taken in such
tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by
this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a
stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just com-
peusation for such interest is in the smount shown as compensation in pare-
graph 11 below, and such stipulation should be approved.

g.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, ag such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the lessor
interest in such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the
uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of January 31, 1961,
and all defendents herein and all other persons interested in such interest
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners oi the lessor interest in the estate condemped herein in
subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 11,
and the right to just coumpensation for such lessor intersst 1n the estate

taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so named.



it
It Is Further ORUERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 4612-4,
lessor interest only

Quners:
Hirman Stuart Milam --c-ceaocoomaons 1/3
Mildred Milam Viles --v-cw-rmomaona- 1/3
Mary Milam Stevenson --—--—r--wouou- 1/3
Avard of Just compensation
pursuant to stipulation —wseesoceocuocuoaas $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -e--e-csceuwccomcmmccmmona. $1,3%0.00
Disbursed t0 OWIEEE w-me-mamucmmc—mmmac e caae None
Balance due 1O OWNEYrS e-cewmmemaseocrocmwocman 34, 000.00
Deposit AefiCilency -scemcmmm oo oo oo 5,650, 00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the plaintiff shall deposit in the
Reglotry of this Court, to the credit of Tract No. 4612-A, the deposit
deficiency in the emount of $2,660,00.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the depesit for Tract

No. 4612-A as fellows:

TO:
Hinman Stuart Milam ---w--~-- $1,333.34
Mildred Milem Viles «-ec-w---n $1,333.33
Mary Milam Stevenson -------- $1,333.33

/5/ Allen E. Barrow

“UNLTED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLGW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCHA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5hkOT

Vs, Tract No. 46lh.l
508,62 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and Harry Browm, et al,

and Unknowm Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
3
%
) FirLeDp
)

Defendente. APR - g
=6 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE . HOOp
- Clerk, U, 8, Disteice Coure

Now on this  ' day of April, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on an option contract, wherein the cowners and the plaintiff
haeve sgreed upcn the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff
finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. LE14-1,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to ~ondemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on May 17, 1962, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estste in such
property should be vested in the United States of Awmerica as of the date of

£iling the J=zclaraticn of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was d posited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed, as set out in paregraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11
below. Ouch named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation for the estate taken in this iract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have agreed that just compensaticn for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such option
contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particulariy described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such trect, to
the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Teking, and sll defendants herein and gll other perscns interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the perscns whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

parties sc named.



g

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option contract,
wentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, bereby is confirmed; and the sum therein
fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned

in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. h{1lh-1

Owners:
P.I.C. Management Co., Inc. }
Mildred M. Viles ) JE U k/s
Hinmen Stuart Milam )
Mary M. Stevenson )

Mrs. L. B. Mooney (as only heir of L. E. Mooney, deceased)} - 1/5

Avard of jJust compensation

pursuent to option contract —--wee-am--oao $2,100,00 $2,100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -w-ee-ccmeoeomcammmeo iQElOO.OO
Disbursed t0 OWREYS wemwarremmecmeccsrace—ee—aa None
Balance due t0 OWNErS ~wme-wemmoeecaccemommnn $2,100,00
1z.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for Tract No. 4614-1 certain sums as follows:

TO:

P.I.C. Management Co., Inc. r---ve--- $ Bh0.00
Hinman Stuart Milan -ve-ec-eremeaenan $ 280.00
Mildred M. Viles -mreweecnroscneacaes $ 280.00
Mary M, Stevenson ---------rmmeucomon $ 28c.00
Mrs. L. E. MoOney eeevcwmcacmccuao—u- $ 420.00

; -‘;" /"/ K4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

A g

HIBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

L)

[y



IN THE UXITED STATES DLSTRICT COURT FOR THE
SORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PAT MURTA, BEN A. BAGBY and )
GEORGE NORVELL, JR., )
)
) .
Plaintiffs, ) Civil Action
)
vs. )
)]
) No. 5 35 8 ¢
PAMPAS PETRQLEUM COMPANY, )
)
)
Defendant. }
[ g e N
B ANEVENN
JULGMENT _ . o~

Charbr T T Vo Lottt
This cause came on for trial before the court without
a jury on March 17, 1965, and the issues having been tried,
and the court having directed that plaintiffs recover from
defen! ant the sum of one tinousand two hundred and fifty dollars
{$1,250.00) and the costs of action, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUBGED and DECREED that plaintiffs recover
from defendant the sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty
dellars ($1,250.00) and their costs of actien.

0
’a é ?“ 1865.

DATED Mgr i

WM Zfﬂ/{ir‘:"/;;!/./— 1/ ’
AHXENRXAXNK
U.S8. Dlstrict Judge

APPROVED:
Toaste teo Twhorndore

&0 { 5
"‘i.".-‘.%; S"L’, 5o ("O :\}' BT LY S

fttorney for plaintiffs

FLLE DY
AP -~ h 1965

§
NOBLE ©. BOw ’ﬁ

ot 3. 8. District Cours
ROSENSTEIN, MESTROW & FIST Clerkr, )

By, 4@@.., foLW

Attorneys for defendant

}__}
i




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No, 5924

V5. )

) Tracts Nos. L33h-1, 2 & E
682.75 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) FT ‘
QOklahema, and J. F. Quinlan, et al, ) ’ l“ Ez l:}
and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

APR ~ 6 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

PARTTAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awarded the owmers of the
0il lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oill lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Ceurt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the 0il lessee interest on the date
of taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

i, The Court finds that plaintiff and W. C, McBride, Inc¢., defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is
the sum of $28,500.00, inclusive of interest.

S, The Court finds the amount of $28,500.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $22,000.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of

the Declaration of Taking herein.

p



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts
hereinabove referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above cil lessee interest is the sum of $28,500.00, inclusive of
interest:

| {c) The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $6,500.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the lastementioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed te draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payee.

W, C. MeBride, Imc. . . . . . . . . . . . $28,500.00

Entered APR 6 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED s

/s/ Hobert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

nld



I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WARREN K, FARRIMOND, )
Plaintiff, )
)
v, ) Civil No., 6021
)
R., 6, MALCHI, W, A, MALCHI, )
W. A, MALCHI, JR., ag individuals 3
and as partners d/b/a MALCHT )
AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY, a parther- } F 1 L’ E D
ship, ) "
pefendants. ) APR - 7 1365

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, . 8. District Court
STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT
AND DISMISSAL

COME NOW the counsel representing the respective parties
herein, and stipulate and agree that all of the issues in the
above entitled action have heen settled and compromised for the
sum of Three Hundred Dollars {$300.00) in full satisfaction,
payment and receipt of all obligations due and owing the plain-
tiff by the defendants in respect to all clains for wages,
overtime payment, penalties, attorney fees and costs, and that
upon execution and £iling of this stipulation and agreement
for dismissal, that the Clerk of said Court should be authorized
and allowed to enter an order of dismissal as to said action
with prejudice as to the bringing of any further or future

action in reference thereto,

¢ .

{ e .

E. 7. Eagleton,

At ne‘:7if;91aintiff.
A ; T

william K. Powers,
Attorney for Defendants.

e

(S
£~



TR A

RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS -

That the undersigned, being of lawful age, for the sole
conzideration of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) to the under-
signed in hand paid, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
does hereby and for my heirs, executors, administrators, suc—
cessors and assigna, release, acguit and forever discharge
R, G. MALCHI, W, A, MALCHI, W. A, MALCHI, JR., as individuals
and as partners dolng business as MALCHI AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY, &
partnership, and their agents, servantsa, successors, helrs,
executoys, administrators and all other persons, firms, core
porations, associations or partnerships, of and from any and
all liability of and arising from my employment with MALCHI
AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY, a partnership, for any and all claims, accounts,
debts and obligations owin; for services rendered as an employee
for alleged overtime payments and for all other claime arising
from and by virtue of the Falr Labor Standards Act, and said
payment is accepted in full and complete satisfaction of all
such claims, penalties, attorney fees, and tourt costs accrued
or accruing.

Dated thisz 3lat day of March, 1965,

o2 - e
[k)aﬂnﬁ41 Iﬁffcpmmvnuarzvj
Warren K. Farrimond

Approved:

vk s ;
MPUSrA

E., J. Fagleton.




P

(f,‘i_j

oz
|
=

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

PURSUANT TO the stipulation above set out and recited, said

action is hereby dismissed, with prejudice to the bringing of

any further or future action,

U. S, Distrie® Judge®

#/7/ss 5 Did lpendins.

18



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
)
Plaintifr, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4975
)
vs. ) TRACTS H08. 5707-I and
g 5T08-L
653.25 Acres of Land, More or Less, combined
Situate In Nowata County, Cklahoma, ) .
and Charles Edwerd Bratcher, et al, ); FILED
and Unknown Owners, )]
)
Defendants. ) APR -8 1965

JUDGMEDNT NOBLE C. HOOD,

1, Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Now, on this .Q day of April, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition oh application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensetion, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for pleintiff, rinds:

2.

This Judgment applies only $0 the estate condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estate and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdictieon of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

b,

Service of Process hes been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

2.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power ahd authority to condemn
for puplic use the estate described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on July 29, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United Gtates of Americe as cf the date of

filing the Declaraticn of Taking.

S



6.

On {iling of the Declsration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tracts, a certain sum of wmoney, and part of this depesit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 belew. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

3.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United Stetes of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations as to Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for the subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulations as
to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benelit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 hereln, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purpeses described
in such Declaration of Taking, ere condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Taking,
and all other defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



-
Yoo

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANp DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwmers of the estate condemnsd herein in the subject tracts were
the persons whese names appear below in pavagraph 12, and the right to just
compensation is vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests
appear therein.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph B above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 5707-I AND 5708-L COMBINED

Owners:
Lessor interest:
Fuma M. Groy ---m-ee-mc-eccomemmeemm— e 1/2
Emmitt McMahon me-eeccecrocommomcccmc e 1fe
01l and gas lessee inferest:
Cvmer No.
1. Irving J. Vawber -ee-----c-m-e-- 484
2. Louise Haakingon --ce-=wr--=-o-= 5%
3. Ethel L. Smith —-ec-rrrmrmcmn—un 5%
L, Ernie Hinto s------r-mmomoesuas 5%
S, A. F. BUPEEBI ==-rmecmr=rm—emme=—= 5%
6. Bma PoOler s------m-eeema-—e-- 17%
7. Maurice Ames and Clars Ames ---- 10%
8. TFrances E. Mikkelson ----------- 3%
9. Matthew P. S5zerencse --------=-- z%
Avard of just compensation for gll interests --e----e—meommnrooe-no $7,L87.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for all interests----------=-=-=- $6,487.00
Allocation of award and disbursals:
1. To lessor interest:
Total eward for lessor interest
pursuant to stipuletionseeee--ec—eaen-aoo $1,400.00
Disbursed L0 OWNEI'S =-=csmmremrcccnano——=-o HWone
Balance due to owners:
To Frmma M. Gray -----souammemacecons -~ % T00.00
To Emuitt McMahon c-sew-eeecccmcvav-u- S TO0.00



2. To oil and gas lessee interest: .
!

Total award for this interest
pursuant to stipulation s=---mecceammmanoa $6,087.00

f
|
Distribution aweng cvmers; E
|

. Share of

Owner No. Award g Disbursed Balance due
1 T $2,02L.76 o Tone $5,021. 75

) 30535 o6k, 35 5.0.00

3 30K, 35 ool 35 0. 00

4 304,35 None 30k, 35

5 30k, 35 0%, 35 . 10,00

4 T,03%. 79 598,19 135. 00

T 608, 70 528,70 '80.00
8 162.61 None i 182,61
9 121,74 None ' 121,74 §
$6,087.00 + $e,220.5% 4 $3,866.46:

Deposit deficiency for all interests --secemmucmorcncccccsmac - $1,000,00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United 3tates
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $1,000.00 and
such sum shall be placed in the deposit for the subject tracts.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sum on deposit

for subject tracts the balances due to the respective owners es shown in the

schedule in paragraph 1Z.

UNITED STATES DISTRICL JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

[

WUBERT %, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

‘



IN THE UNLTED STATES OlibRIGE COdnl #0 Lo
RORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKBAHOMA

EVELYN AN SHELTONW, )
) FILED
Plainieili, 3
)
vE. )] e 3 1 300 APR - 8 1965
)
J e .
NORMAN CELIRAE, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) Cloark, . 8. DHatrict Court
Defendant. )

STIPULATION IOR 1EGITSEAL

cOMED now she plawaw il we! tla STane st oenmT e T e
to dismirs, wich prejadice, che ghove-capeiones canie, Jew o 0 g 0
upon the grounds that the cause hao boew owpromiced, gel b,
resolved.

WHEREFMORE, pramises considered, the plaintiff and the Jefendant,
pray that the Court dismiss the above-capuionad cause, wi ™l onreiudice, au

the cost of the defendant.
ELDER & SQOTT,

BYJ* S
"Lewrence Elder, o

Attorneys for the Plaintfff,

s

.FRED B<HNI; S / .
Al I“R"D ‘B Zﬁjé/ /.{, )
2 -

ALtyxiey foxr tue Defevcaut.

SRBER
NOW, oa this 5 daf of April, 1yol, the awsove-captinae. cause, oy
Order of the Court, is dicmissed with prejudice, on stipulaciou ot tiwu

parties hereto, at the cost of the defendant.

JIeE L -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

[
—



IN THE UNITED STATBS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOUN R, SHELTON, )
)
Plaiot Lff, )
)
v 3 T, s laao
)
J !:’ PR Erm ey
NORMAN GELINAYL, ) Lo wd
)
Defendant . ) 8k g !955
NOBLE G MOOD
STIPULATION FOK DLSMISSAL Che 0, % Diserict Coure

COMES now the plaintiff and the deiendant, and move the Couart
to dismiss, wiih prejudice, the above-capitioned cause, for the resson gnd
upon the grounos that the cause has been compromieed, settled, and
resolved.

WHEREFORE, premises considerdd, the plaintiff and the defendant,
pray that the Court diemiss the adbove-captioned cause, with prejudice, at

the coet of the defendant.

ELLEDR & SCOTT,

By 7 .
" Lawrence Elder,

Attorseye for the Plailntiff,

e o. oty [
: AN S S
/é,, A /éj 2 4

A

Azcovagt For the Defeadaor,

QRRER
ROW, on this 2 day of April, 1965, the above-captionod cause, by
Order of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice, on stipulation of the

partics hereto, at the cost of the defendant.

- Lt R

- ! - .
( o : o
- o o

UNTTED STATES PISTRICT JUDGE

™
~O



IN THE UNITLD STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERN DIZTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAL AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation, )
Petitioner,
)
vs.
) Civil do. 6103
10.4 Acres of Land, more or less,
in Mayes County, Oklahoma, United )
Btates of America, Stand Hummingbir T,
Soace : % Fee D
i Defendants. )
Af ].1;955
ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS
AS TO TRACT NO. 4 (PS 1-R12). NOBLE C BOO)
. L . Cie 1. U, 8. Districe Comnr
NOW, on this the £ {.day of A ,lQEs , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition fo» con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes therc-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and nc exceptions therein nor
demand for Jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 4th
day of Januacy 219 g5 , should be confirmed and approved in
every respect,

IT IS, THEREFORE, GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 4th day of January 19 65 |

!.LS final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jjugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

Tract No. 4 (PS§ 1 ~R12) Fee Title to:
A strip of land 150 feet in width in the SE% swi NEY of Sec. 30, T 21
N. R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
the center line of which is described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point in the west boundary of said SE% SWy REX 118
des.tigm Egea“gsﬁi’ei& IS P TRt L AN g L A R )
feet from the southwest corner thereof, containing 2.2 acres.



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement® is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and cther cbjects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, meintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and dascribed real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

11th  day of Januvary ,19 65 , upon the depositing of the

sum of $§ 80.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

I . /

U, S. District Judge

74



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN If STRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

Petitioner,
vE. Civil No. 6109

)
)
)
)
)
)
16.3 ACRES OF LAND AND A STRIP )
)
)
)
)
)

OF LAND 300 PEET WIDE IN MAYES P e

COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, AND GENEVA e 4D

GERMAN, ET AlL., v
' 1955
Defendants.

ij‘h ‘}’5:" L }i!h v
' ol ENsteigr Gl
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS er tan

M <
NOW, on this the _ /@2~ day of __ Ape—rt ., 1965,

the Court consgidered the application of the petitioner herein for
a judgment approving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed
in this proceeding as to the real estate hereinafter specifically
described.

The Court fihde that:

1. Each and all of the allegatione of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

2. That more than sixty days have elapsed since the filing of the
Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor demand
for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter described
and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 18th day
of January, 1965, should be confirmed and approved in every respect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the 18th day of January, 1965, is
final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are deecribed as follows, to-wit:



MCT WO, L(PS 1 - oA B )
{Uce Title To)

R Y

Atract of land in toc N1/2 NW4 854 NWE of Section 36, T 71N,

L 20 K of the Indian Dase and :,”eh.ridian in Jdayes County, Oklaho. .a,
described an followan, to-wit:

Eeginning at the soutiswest corner of said N1/2 MW} 86 r«m %
tience northerly along the west boundary of said N1/2 N‘l‘ smd NwW
2 Jdistance of 49 fect, thence in o northeasterly direction i:o a point
in the east boundary of said N1/2 NWE SEL NWi 129 feet from the
southeast cornor tiwreof, thence socutherly along said cast beundary
te said southeast corner, thence westerly along the south Loundary
of said N1/2 NW} 5iid NW 3 to the noint of Leginning, containin:; 1,3
acrae; md

25 3-R6I3:
A ntrip of land 200 feet in width in the NW{ 5w NES, S5E4 w" Nl
51/2 MW} NwWi NEL, 81/2 N1/2 NEZ, end the NEJ NE4 NI
Section 36, T 21 N, .ﬂ 20 L of the Indian Danse and "mridian in : 1ayes
County, Oklahoiag, tie centor lne of widch it doscriled as follows,
to-wit:

Deginning at a point in the west boundary of said NV L 5WE NEL ¢ feet
south of the northwest corner thereosf, thence on a curve o the left
with a radius of 47, 34 fest a distance of 70 {cet to a point in said
8172 N1/2 NE} 37 feet north aml 27 feet amst of the southwest corner
thercof, thence in a northessterly direction to a point 241 feet north
and 54 feot cast of said southwest corner, thence on a curve to the
right with a radius of 359,26 feet & distunce of 212,50 feet to 2 point
4275 foaet north and 150 feet aast of sald soutuwest corner, thence in a
northeasterly direction to & point 513 feet norti: and 232 feot east of
said gouthwest cornexr, thence on & curve to the right with a radius

of 257,94 fest a distance of 467,50 feet to 2 point 523 feet north anid
G406 feet east of said southwest corner, thence in a southeastarly
direction to a point 426 feet north and 713 feet cast of said southwest
corner, thence on a curve to the left with o radiue of 359,26 fret

a Jietance of 224,20 [eet to a point 311 feet north and 909 feet vast of
said poutiwest cormer, thence in a southoastorly dircction to a point
243 feet north and 1739 feet east of sadd pouthwest corner, thenco on a
curve to the lefk witl, a radius of 955, 37{vet a distance of 22 feet to

a point 460 feet north and 315 feet west of the southeast corner of said
81/2 N1/Z NE4, thoncein a northeasterly direction to a peint (77 feet
north amd 533 fect wost of sald southeast comer, thence oo o curve

to the right with a vadiue of 359,26 feet o distance of 427, 66 feot to a
roint 700 feet north and 125 foet west of said southenet corner, thonce
in & southeasterly direction to a point in tae cast houndary of said
172 N1J2 NE4 622 feet from the southeast corner thereof, containing
15, 0 acres, the two tracts containing 16.3 acres,

TRACT NO. 2 {323-6.0)

(Ferpetual Easemont]
A atrip of Jand 390 feet in whdth in the N1/2 §1/2 NE ancl the L4 NY‘{ NI,
of Bection 36, T 21 N, R 20 E of the Indian Dase am! .neridian,, in Miayws

County, Oklaloioa, descri\md aa follows, to-wii: o
Beoginning at a point in the south boundary of said N1/2 61/2 Wii{ 1965 feet
fromn thwe souticast corner thereof, thence m a northeasterly a.imc:timx to

a point in tic cost boundary of said Hid NLL MEY 267 feat fro the

southeanst cornar tiereof,



IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the cstate
taken is the entilre and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title": that the estate taken in and to the lande
designated as "perpetual eseenent" is & perpetual easement to erect,
operate and maintain a line or lines oi polee, towers, structures,
wires and fixtares for the transmiesion of electric power and energy,
upon, over and scross the lands designated "perpetual easement” together
with the perpetual right to set the necessary guy and brace poles and
anchoxrs and attach all neceesary quy wires thereto and to enter upon
said easement tract herein described for the purpose of erecting,
maintaining and operating said poles, towers, structures, wires and
fixturee and the right to cut down, trim or remove any trees that may
in the judgment of the petitioner interfere with or endanger said line
or lines or their maintenance or operation.

IT 15 PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in all
0f the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain
proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the 26th
day of January, 1965, upon the depositing of the sum of $1B882.720 with
the registry of this court for the lands and estates taken in and to

the above descrilbied land.

U. 8. piptrict Judge

.

£



T s

Yie Sl

LAW OFFICEB
LUNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

EIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSa, OKLAHOMA

I# TIE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAROMA

VALLEY STEEL PSODOCTS €O., )
a Corporation, ;
Plaintiff, )]
)
v, ) Civil %o, 6127
Y i}
L. P. CATIS, J., & sole trader, ) FILED
dfb/a TIE CATYS COIMNY, 3
] ATE 2 1965

Bofendant .

wRLE ¢ HOOD
Clas k, L1, & District Conrt

p T
Now on this /7’ Jfay of \:.;’2;4‘7’ s 1965, thore ceme on for

hearing bofore tiw undersigoed Uadted Staces District Judpe for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, the sbove etyled and mmsboved action, pleintiff sppearing
by ite attorneys of recoyrd, Ungerman, Gioebal, Ungerman & Liter and the
defondant appearing by his attorney of record, Frapk Hobert Hickman, snd the
Court having heard the statement of counsel comuitted in open court and boeing
well and sufficiently advised in the premises {inds thot the plaintiff hevein
is entitled to hawe ood recowr & judgment ol and as ggeinst the defendant
herein for the sum of $36,004.77 with interest thercon ai the rate of 6% per
sonue from the lith day of October, 1963 until paid, together with the further
aun of oo {:u & ragsoneble gttorney’s fec to Do taxed as coots, toe
gether with all of the other costs of this action.

The Co urt further finds that the defemdant should not take or
recover any moaeys for relisf whatooover on itc countereclaim filed hevein as
againet the plaintiff,

IT IS TMRHEFORE ORDERED, ADWDGED ARD DECREED BY THIS COURT that the
platineiff, Velley Stanl Produets Co., a corporation, have and recover & judp-
mont. heredn a¢ againat the defendant, H.P. Catts, J ., a cole tradex, d/b/e
The Catts Company, in the eum of §36,064.77, with fntereet theveon at the rate
of 6% per awum from the 1ith day of October, 1963 umtdl paid, togother with
the furtim sup of § 42-'7;;'0“? " 88 & ressonable ettorney's fee to be taxed as
costs herein end all of the othar costs of this action,

IT IS FURIMMER ORDEPED, ADJUDGED AND DECFEED BY THIS COURT that the
defendant tale nothing by virtwe of it countereclain filed Lerein,

'.,\‘1 ’ -

Unived htares Distriet Judpee

28



Approvad

Uugernnan, Grabol, Ungerman & Loitor

By /5/&'%'-—‘-4 < J‘r’”",?"/"wv)

Attornays for Plaintiff

Attornay for Defendant



TUOTT T UNTELT ST BTGy
THE NORTHRRN DISTRICYE

MRS, BULA FALR A3H, &
reom. T, !
iedalia, Missouri, |
b

Plaintife, )

}

vs. )
)

ELMER LEE GOEY, )
TLOT OV, Prankfort, }
Tulsa, Oklaliomn, )
4

and )
)

ROSE MARIE CROVILEY, )
anr £, Denver, )
Tulsa, Oklahomm, }
j

and )
)

DONNA GRIFFIN, )
207 £, henvar, )
Tulsa, Oklahoma, )
]

Dafencante. )

DI SMITIE S NT

e
AU

Comes now the plaintifl in

Rl Tad i u SR Rt

3

OIKLAHOMA

No, 6101

R =10 R C L
St hon Breiier W

the above styled case and hereby

dismisses her cause of action against the defendants, Rose Harle

Crowley and Donna Griffin, without prejudice, with costs to the

plaintif{.

‘\{)—d [ E,

XN
v

JaShTE W, MTYER
Atteorney for Plaintlff

HOUSTON,

By

L

AT & DAWIDEOR

TTLLI R
Attorneys for Defsndanits, Rose
Marile Crowley »nd lonna Criffin

() /ff"M |

. ,
C- (. ; %’rb'" L Lﬁl—H
powTIer



IN TEE DISTRICT COURT CF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

for the Use and Benefit of
BUTLER~SPARKS EQUIPMENT CO.,

ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,
Civil Actilo
Vs, No. 5884
H. A, JOHNSON and N. H. o BN pvi
ROANE, ET AL., LE Ly e
Defendants. PR .ﬁ{‘”ﬁifﬁ
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
: Gle k, U, 8, Diserlet Cour

This cause came on for trial before the Court
without a Jury on thls the Sth day of April, 1964, on the
complaint of Sinclair Refinlng Company, cne of the plain-
tirfs hereln, praying for judgment against the defendants,
H., A. Johnson and N. H. Reane, joint venturers, doing busl-
ness as thnson and Roane, and the United States Fidelltly
& Guaranty Company, a corperation, All of the partles ap-
peared 1in person and by their attorneys of record, and
testimony having been offered by the parties, and the Court
having filed its findings of fact and conclusions of law
and order for Judgment; now, pursuant tc saild order for
Judgment, IT IS HEREBY
‘ ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plalntiff, Sinclair
ﬁefining Company, have Jjudgment agalinst the defendants,

H. A. Johnson and N. H. Reoane, joint vénturers, doing husi-
ness as Johnson and Roane, and Unlted States Fldelilty &
Guaranty Company, a corporation, in the sum of $4,045.46 with
interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from October 6,

1964, until paid, interest to date totalling $121.36, and for its

r—L



D

- costs and disbursements in this aection to be herelnafifer taxed,

on notlce, and hereinafter inserted by the Clerk of the Court

e
in the sum of $_J S\‘““’ o
[ Pava /Qéé
il 5
7 o)
}: Tl i ,«jé‘" AR
UNITED STATES D RICT SUDGE

APPROVED AS TC FORM:

McCIELLAND, COLLINS, SHEEHAN,
BAILEY, BAILEY & SHORT

[~ S

Attdpyneys for Plaintiff
Sinclalr Refining Company
200 Hightower Bullding
Oklahotna City, Oklahoma 73102

By

McGEE and DOWD

Wi T o

Aftorneﬁs fo§/Déf7?U3pt

H. A. Johnsor

(/q /z//

Attorney © r Defendant
N. H, Rcane

e

SANDERS, McELROY & WHITTEN

W%/ Yy *'/M/W
Attorneys fob Deferidant

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company




IN THE UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNIVERSITY OF TULSA, )
an Oklahoma corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) DNo. 6039 - Civil
)
AETNA LIFE INSURAMCE COMPANY, )
a Corporation, ) ]
) Fri.ED
Defendant. )
APR D4 1965

Defandant's Motion for New Trial came on for hearing,
and after axgument of counsel, the Court requested counsel to
submit Briefs, which have been submitted, and after careful
consideration of defendsnt'’s Motion for New Trial, erguwent,
and Briefs, the Court is of the opinion Motion for New Trial
ahould be denied.

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
defendant's Motion for Wew Trial be and the same is hereby
denied and overruled,

DATED this /2 day of April, 1965.

D STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

NOBLE C. HOOD
Cle T, 7. 8. District Court

CK



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCULT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT O NFLaHOMA

United States of America, Civil Mo. 5352

Plaintiff,
Tracts Nos. 712 & E

FI_ED
APF 15 1965

VS.

418.73 Acres of Land, lMore or Less,
Situate in Pawnee, Osage and COreek
Counties, Oklahcma, and F. Jerome

MeMulty, et al, and Unknown Cwners,

Defendants.

et et o o S N N Y N St

NOBLE C. ROOD
Cle . U. 8. District Court,

JUDOCMEDNT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just coumpensaticn te be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that ssrvice of process has been perfectad
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
n{ the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensabls
interasts in the subject tracts; that upcon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
bacame vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upcn the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the sbove-captioned tracts on
the date of taking, and are entitled to receive ‘he award therefor.

li. The Court finds the amount of $5,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $4,350.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Walter and Gertrude Doolin,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tracts is the sum of $5,000.00, inclusive of interest.

14



-0
granted by saild defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Departuwent o the Army, vherein it was agreed that the
amount of $750.00 Tor her 1/2 interest, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned
in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement is & valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Valter and Gertrude Doolin,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just compensation
to be paild by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in the above tracts
is the sum of $1,500.00 for their 1/2 interest, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title tov the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declarsbion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $2,250.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $750.00, without interest. Uﬁon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
auvthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in tke amcunts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Betty Shreves Clini2nbeard sevseassserecsnsers $  T50.00

Walter and (ertrude Doolin ..... Cersaesesanenn 1,500.00

$2,250.00

Enterea HAPR 15 Voo

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE
APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm

7



IN THE UNITED S5TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
for the use of KENNETH M, RASCH,
an individual d/b/a RASCH CON-
STRUCTION COMPANY,
Plaintif¥f,
. Civil No. 6030
JACK L, BUTLER CONSTRUCTION CO.,
INC., and COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY,
Defendants.

FILED

R i L W N P e e )

APR 18571965

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT  wiynlfE C HOOD
Cleric, U1 8. District Cowrt

This matter coming on for decision this 3lst day of March,
1965, the plaintiff appearing in person and by his counsel
William K. Powers of Dyex, Powers, Gotcher & Marsh, and the de-—
fendants appearing by their counsel Lawrence Johnson of Farmer,
Woolsey, ¥lippo & Bailey, the Court, being fully advised in the
premises, amnnounced its decision and judgment from the bench
and directed the preparation of Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law in conformity with said decision, and said Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law having horetofore beon made, approved
and duly entered,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the plaintiff have and recover of and from the defendant
Jack L. Butler Conatruction Ceo., Inc., a corporation, and Com-—
mercial Insurance Company of Newark, New Jersey, thoe sum of
$42,321.56 together with interest at the rate of six percent perx
anmm from October 1, 1964 nntil poid, and for its costs herein
expended, plaintiff to submit bill of costs to the Clerk of said

Court within ten days from the filing of said judmgment, for all

2R



U U

ot whieh lal evecution insna,

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED, AIWVPTDGHED AND DECREED that the de-—
fendant Jach %L, Butler Construction Co., Inc. teke nothing by
virtue of its crosseclaim or cross—petition filed herein and

that the same in hercby denied,

ge
Inited States DisttiZE Court
Northern District of Oklahoma

APPROVED 3

YE O'I‘%!I{ER & MARSH,
(E:? 724 /f{/(Lﬁ~

William K. Powers,
Attorneys for Plaintiff

FARMERL WOOLSFY, FLIPPO’& BAILEY,

e M%W -

Lawrence Jopﬁhon,
Attorneys for Defendants.




UNITED STAVES DISTRICT COURT ¥CR THN
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. LS00
)
vs. ) Tract No. L-1251
) {Subsurface interest only)
432,94 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahome, and P, L. Hayes, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, ) F: l L EE [) ‘
) :
Defendants. ) ;

APR.16 1965
JUDGMENT
- NOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clerk, U. 8. District Court

KCW, on this /5 7 day of April, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this actlon and being edvised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment spplies only te the subsurface interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. L-1251, as such estate and tract ere described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this acticn.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

k.,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publieca-
tion notice, &s provided by Rule TlA of Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure on all
parties defendent in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

T

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the interest described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 28, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such

property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

&

40



¢

6,

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of the
interest described in paragraph 2 herein, a certain sum of money, and sll of
this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the subsurface
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names
are shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendents are the only persons
asserting any interest in such interest, all other persons having elther dis-
clajmed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive just
compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the subsurface interest in the estate taken in the sulject
tract and the United States of Americs have executed and filed herein s Btipu-
lation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for such described interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensa-
tion in parsgraph 12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compensa-
tion for the subsurface interest in the estate taken in the subject tract and
the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the amount
of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such
deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

1c.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United Stetes
of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract 1s perticulerly described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the subsurface interest in the estate described in such Declaration
of Taking, and for the uses therein described, is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Teking, and all defendents herein and all other persons interested in

such interest are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

41



RS

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AWD DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the subsurface interest in the estate condemned herein in subject
tract were the defendants whose names appear below in peragraph 12, and the
right to just compensation for such described interest teken herein in this
tract is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for

the subsurface interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follovs:

TRACT NC. L-1251
(Subsurface interest only}

Ovmers:

Estate of W. G. Phillips, deceased,
Maude H. Phillips ie executrix.

Maude H. Phillips
Hinman Stuart Milam
Mildred M. Viles
Mary M. Stevenson

Bob Chiles

Award of Just compensatlion for all subsurface interest,

pursuant to stipulation —-we--merocao—ann hemrmm e ————————— $3,100.00
. All other
i Bob Chiles,  Owners
I 1
Share of awerd pursuant E !
to stipulation ---wee-- S ( $400.00 i $2,700.00
| i
Deposited as estimated compensation - | $2,175.00
! ;
Disbursed t0 OWNErS -eewermrem—aam=—= i $168.75 ' $2,006.25
Balance due to cmners ---w-- et e ;4$231.25 : & B93.75 )
: i
Deposit deficiency --emw-- e e mm—memmemmecam—ememenmns  § G25,00

=
O



-,

13.

It Is Further CRDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. L-1251, the deficiency sum of $925.00 and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract

certain sums as follows:

To Bob Chiles wmm~- R an-~$231.25

To Maude H. Phillips, executrix
of the estate of W, G. Phillips,
deceased, Maude H. Phillips,
Hirmen Stuert Milam,
Mildred M. Viles, and
Mary M. Stevenson, jointly,----- $693. 75

]

e S -
/5‘/ 4 {/({6%’ AT ¥ W
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney

43



Ef a3 UNETED sTAGET ~3oe 0 mnley P s
PORTORRY DT 00T w0 i S Ace A
ULTTES SUARE S L AMERTLL ;
LA )
I
=V CRIVIL B, i
OSACE APABTMENTS, Inc., ©7 AL., { = P L E I

DEFENTART . e
e ROty

JUFLI A Elv VR AL O HOOD
s Cherk, UL 8 Distric Oove

Now on this .Z_AC_'___ day ¢ plareh 1365 fhe Apolleation ' vhe Horth
side Ltate Bank for disrrfbution of rhe fuawls on Lands held b the hocelwver,
rgue on for bearing before the undersigned Judge of gaid Court #nd the Court
laving hesrd the evidence, arguaent ol counesel eand Ledng faliv sdessed in the
precises, finds:

That the Receiver har on hands for diztribution to the peisons eulitled
therets, the sum of §10,029.01,

The Court finda that the Plajlotifi has s deffciency Judguent Lo fhe sum
of $67,601,67; that the Borth Side Stave Bavh bizs o deflcicncy judigent of
$2,182.32,

The Court further (inds that said money phouid be distributed on ¢ per~
ventage basia, that is.

The Plainedis{, ot ted States of Americo receivs Y0, U8Y,

The Defendant, Norrh 3ide Statve Pank pvcedve F.12Y,
ot saild funds om hand,

TTOES THEREFORL ORDEVED, ADJUDGED AMD LOoREED rhat che Becesver be and
hereby f¢ directed v pay te the Unlved Stpies of Aweviea che s ol GO PLE LD,
Lo the North Sfde state Bank the swn of §312.51.

IT 15 THE FURTHEW ORDER OF 'THIS COURT, chat the satd Rocedver upon the dig-
tefburion of seid money on hande an horcipshove st Tarth, bo and 6 Gwreby
dficoted to f1le hin o fidavit of distribucias ol gasd money e aecordance

wazecwi thoand wpon the Dlidpg of sadd wflidevit, the sald Recedver to bLe dige

chavged/and # dlacharpge of the Recelver W isgond” ks the Cler: o gafd Court,
. ‘
ot .
;‘/wc."""*‘Mv Ry S
. G YOSTREID TN
/

’
&4




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERNW
DISTRICT OF Of LAHOMA

URITED STATES OF AMERICGA, for the Use
and Benefit of THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK
OF JACKSON, JACKBON, MISSISSIPPI,

Agatgnee of STANDARD INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Flaintiff,
va. No, 5684=Civil
UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY
COMPARY, & corporation} MATIONAL
SURETY CORPORATION, a corporstion;
and THE AETMA CASUALTY & BURETY
COMPARY, & corporation,

Dafendants and
Third-Party Pleintiffs,
VE.

HYDE COMSTRUCTIOR CO., TNC., & corpure
ation, R, W, HYDE, JR., iodividually,
E. E. HORGAM, fodividuslly,K H & F
EMCINEERING C0,, INC., & corporation,
and LACOSTE, IHC,, & corporatica;
TALBERT & BROWNM CONTRACTORS, INC., &
corporacion; UNIVEASAL MRIDGE COMPARY,
& corpovation; SIADE & MeELROY, INC.,
a cotrporation; HYDE-MORGAN, & cov
parteerghip,

Thivd-Party Defendsnis.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, for the Use
and Bemefit of THE FIRST BATIONAL BANK
OF JACY SUM, JACRSON, MISSISSIPPI,
Agsignes of IDEAL CEMENT COMPANY,

Plaintift,
VE. o, 5685%-CLvil
UNITED SYATES FIDELITY & GUARARTY
CRMPANY, & corporaticon, et al.
(as above named),

gD

Defendant 5 8! Aire 1 19p5
Third-Pacty Plaimeiffa, ,

v . NOBLE C. Hu

Cle ™ UL 8. District Conr

EYDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, IRC., &
carporation, ot &1, {ag ahove nemed),

N’ Nt N N Vs nt? gt gl Vgt Yapt sl Sl Nl Tngst gt St “rot? “ngutt Noul Vmtf Tt N N g Nt Nl it Sl et Sl Nt st Wit Vet Veagl gl “uitt Nl i st Yut St Npt Yogl Vgt Vgt Sl Sk Yt Sept

Third=Perty Defendancs.



iWLTED STATRS OF AMERICA, Fex the liss
snd fanefit of STAKDARD INOUSTR tEs,
IMC., & corperétion, sed FIRST RATIGRA L
BAME O JACHBAEE, JACE SON, W RSINGIPPY,
& hénking corporeslioon,

Flaintits,
iy
UNTTED STATES FIDELITY ANEB GUARANTY
CIUPARY, & corporation, et &1, [(as
alove named),

Pe fendant e ani
ThirdeParty Plaintiite,

vE.

HYDE COHSTRUCTION CO-PANY, INC., &
corporation, «t #l. (mg sbove nened),

Thivd=furty De fendents.

L UDGMER

Bo.,

PR T RS ¥ )

The Court beving thiz dey [1led with the Couwrt Clerk
an Cpinion wherein ¢he cgpsential focts and conc lugiowe - 18w

ere found amd stated, sad beaed chereon, 1T IS

THE PDOENRT OF THE COURT thee the relief praved for
by the plaintififp in sech of the shove-styled coagen Le and the
ghma 1g bereby danied, and fudgment s vendered in each o

these cases 48 conpgolidated in Smvor ¢f the dofepdsnte, united
veates Fldelity ! Cuarenty Company, Maticoosl Surety (arpovatism,
sod Aatne Caposlty ead Surety Cowpany .

1T 15 FURTHER ORDERED that all vuaste im esch ol thwes
cases velore sud &fter comsolidetion sre tamed Against Tw
Tirat Matiowal Buank o( Jeckson, Misuissippi.

DATED thia 16eh day of April, 1 65,

Sl . .
‘,:.[A,.‘.'m;‘!' e

VHITED ~TATE: DISTRICT LR




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABCMA

E. C. BREENE, JR,, and
LCIS Y. BREENE,

Plaintiffs,
—vs-
VICK CHEMICAL COMPANY, No. 6018
A Delaware Corporation; WM
S. MERRELL COMPANY,
A Delaware Corporation; and
RICHARDSON-MERRELL, INC,,
A Delaware Corporation,

F'iiep

Defendants.

Cick y, g Districe Coun

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

It having been shown to the court this cause has been fully compro-

mised and settled, it is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

Ry
Dated this _//://\-day of April, 1965.

o & B

Judge

vl XCRO - XERO 1o
T Dt



T [
1

T

LWL AT

CLJED LEnI I T

[N

THE HORTEERN DISTRICY OF OXLAHOMA

MRE. EULA FARE AL,

Y

feculia, Kissourid,

V.

ELMER LEE GOFF,

P Cda e e e
L P B RPIE L . i W

Tulca, Oklahomz,

Conmeze 0w the

Plajatiff,

Dafaadant.

DI 8 M

)

)

)

H

}

) Ko, 6101

)

) oo g kY
}

3 1!

) .

for B 6. BOOMW

i858 AL Cie k10 om Pristriet Ao

Plaintiff in the above styled case and hereby

dizmisses her cause of action agalnst the defendant, Elmer Lee

Coif, without prejudice, with costs to the plaintiif.

.

s e b V-\Lv*~p e

yostpate, DEYVIR
Aatvorney for Plaintiff

T Lﬁﬁﬁﬂz : :

T, F. Cdstrict Jul . (

Tated j’)/’/ﬁ “'é 5’-

4




. i
Ul U e

T i

W e a

2t r
L

Conasl. navivg

o LA e

aeocea” T e o

Ml

JEREEN I 5 4 B

Thunl L

EPE AR

by oy e

AVENT L ‘
NLRP
(AR
Tak
i AU
. A9

[EN

[N

res Lo wdin

PR

PR T

et

ey,

o tminn . O

v

B AT

erowrd el

T2 i

[RER st esi TN

MU TR TER P

Piyede:

B TE
crr o Lo s

Ca 104005, et

Taet

Lol T AL Ll
T oM g ars s
it i, iy

Lo

IR TR T

svddenn

CovkL L Coart berd e

o
STRUN A
OS5

Clert

w3t €
L, =, Prstr

i that it

L OO
jot Covrt

49



TRl L

veende oentoress covsesnt o L L

T

i T i B e
. [ERRCEI O [ SR A S A i

ool aereodas Tl e

Tie o ORDERED, ATVHIDGID SL8 OIS that

Sy agder, e

rise, 18 heraby 1o overpeded oo dendod

[T) AR

£,
]

Lo Diomedn Ty

[TRRNAI i (Y

Loy G

T ertitiones:,

SnEL



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, for
the Use and Benefit of TEXACO, INC,,
& corporation,

Plaintif€,
vs. No. 61533-Civil
H, A, JOHNSON and N. H, ROANE,
& Joint Venture, doing business

St St Nt Nt vt Sughl ol Neut’ Nt gt Nt Nt Yt Y’

ag JOHNSON & ROANE, and UNITED o Ef D
STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY, LIS
& corporstion |
, APR 16 1865
Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD
Cie & U, 8. District Court
ORDER

This oatter came on for hearlng before the Court
upont the Motion of United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company
for Summary Judgment, The Court, having carefully considered
the file in this cass and the Briefs and suthorities contain-
ed therein, furnished by the parties, finds that the last
material furnished by the Use Plaintiff, Tex#co, Inc., &
corporétion, was on February 8, 1964, as shown by Exhibits
attached to the Use Plaintiff's Cowplaint. The Court further
finds that the Complaint in this case was filed on March 11,
1965, more than cne year after the dete the last materials
were furnished to the project in question by the Use Plaintiff.

The Court further finds that the United Stetes Army
Corps of Engineers by letter datad February 26, 1964, to the
contractor, H. A, Johnaon and N. H, Roane, & Joint Venture,
doing business es Johnson & Roane, accepted as completed the
contreactor’s obligation, on February 19, 1264,

The Court further finds that the statutory period
within which the Use Plaintiff must flle his lawsult cannot
be extended by &ny agreement Mg between supplier and the
contractor s to billing or &s to credits for returned
materiale or otherwise,

The Court further finds that since this Complaint
wag not filed within the gtatutory period of one year, the
Court does not have jurisdiction, #nd furthexr because the
amount sued for is less than the jurkdictional requirement,
Therefore, the suit must be dismlipssed in toto, and

IT 18 S0 ORDERED.

DATED this 16th day of April, 1465.

51



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

ve, NO, 5100 CIVIL

182,27 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR

LESS, SITUATE IN TULSA, CREEK
AND PAWNEE COUNTIES, OKLAHOMA, FILED

Defendants.

KPR 19 1965

NOBLE C, HOOD
ORDER OVERRULING OBJECTIONS OF MERLE AQlexk, U. 8. District Court
COLLLNS
Tracts Nog., 2421 and P421E-1 thru E-4
Upon conslderation of the objectlons iled by the de«

fendant, Merle A, Collins, tc the award of the Commlgsioners,
the Court f'inds that the objections should be overruled lor

the {ollowlng reazons:

1. Defendant complains that the Commission dle-
regarded evidence introduced by defendant of
prices paild for land located in the same town-
ship as the land taken, These sales were made
durlng the perilod from June, 1958, to February,
1960, and two of the propertles had been sub-
divided into cabin =ites at the time the Comm-
igslon viewed the property. The Commisslon
properly determined that these sales should not
be considered in arriving at market value be-
cause the prices paid therefor were influenced
by the construction of the lake projeect. U.S,
va. Miller, 317 U.S, 369, 378, 379.

2, Defendant also complains that the Commlssion
erronecusly classlfied land as tinber pasture
when it should have been clagsifled as Iorest,
woodlot or tree timber crop. It would appear
from the report of the Commlssion that they
consldered the value of the {imber in arriving
at the award, but they followed the Instructiens
of the Court and did not evaluate the tilmber
apart from the land,

€7



auard of

3. There ls subetantial cvidence to zupport
the cosclusions reached by the Commission ne Lo
Juet cowpensation, the . ladinge are well within
the range of teestimony, are not arbiltrary nor
clearly erroneous, and e bindlep on the Court,

IT IS8, THEREFORE, ORDERED tiat tre ohjection %o the
the Comsuigslon ls hereb:; overiuled,

Dated this _ /9 day oi" Apeil, 1904,

s o

- - -



WiL:chk
4-19-05

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LeTeR

8IXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIC1 COURT FGR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

PEANUT PRODUCTS COMPANY, }
a Division of RAMO, INC,, )
a Delaware corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, ) Civil Action
} No. 6090
CLAY E, ROBERTS and J. E. MAYDEN, )
individually and doing business under the ) | L E D
trade name of "Holiday Sales, Inc.,", and )} F ’
HOULIDAY SALES, INC,, a corporation, )
) g0 19 1965
Defendanta, )

O R DER Clork, 1. § District Lourt
H ~, * :

Now, on this /i day of april, 1965, upon Stipulation of the

parties, it is hereby ordered by the Court:

1. That the Stipulation of the parties hereto be accepted, and the
identity of Forty-First and Riverside, Inc., and defendant Holiday Sales,
Inc,, be established without further proof the reof,

2. That the Alternative Second Count of plaintiff’s Amended
Complaint, secking judgment against Clay E. Roberts and J, £. Mayden, be
dismissed as to defendants Clay E, Roberts and J, E, Mayden, individually
and doing business under the trade name of "Holiday Sales Inc.', and that
this cause proceed solely as to defendant Holiday Sales, Inc., 2 corporation,

3. That defendant Holiday Sales, Inc., a corporation, be and is
hereby granted an extension of time until the 26th day of april, 1965, within
which to plead to or answer plaintiff's .amended Complaint,

4. That plaintiff's Amended Cormplaint be considered amended by
said Stipulation to reflect the change of name of the plaintif{f from "Peanut
Products Company" ta "The Buster Nut Company' and that the caption of this
Cause be amended to substitute "The Buster Nut Company, formerly Peanut

Products Company, a Division of Ramo, [nc., a Delaware corporatioa, " for



"Peanat Products Company, 2 Division of Ramo, Inc,, a Delaware corpora-
tion, " and that all further proceedings in this cause reflect such change in

the caption of said cause,

Dated this /E day of April, 1965,
7,

Fred Daughertf/
District Judge

APPRCVED:

Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & l.eiter

By qa Di,éé-‘“\)("e’:@"\“

attorneys for Plalntiff

David M. Thoraton
Jerry L., Goodman
Al
T L ? {
By VLA TR e
Jerry L. Goadman
Attgrneys for Defendants

33



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA,
an Oklahoma corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 6100
A 130-foot wide easement and right-
of-way for electric power transmission
line purposes to be located upon, over
and across certain tracts of land in
Creek County, Oklahoma,

F' ED
APk 1Y 1965

AND

The United States of Anerica as a
matter affecting the title to certain
Creek Indian lands previously allotted
in fee with certain restraiots on
alienation and presently owned by
restricted Creek Indians,

NOBLE C. HOOD
Cle & 1. S. District Cowt

AND

Nancy Cloud, et al,

N St S Sl Nt Nt S N Nt Nt M N N N et M i N N M N N e N S e N

Defendants.

FINAL DECREE AUTHORIZING TAKING IN CONDEMNATION

NOW, on this the 12th day of April, 1965, this cause comes
on for hearing regularly to be heard. Plaintiff appearing by its
attorney, William J. Dale, and Defendants, Nancy Cloud, Creek Roll
No. 3428, and Anderson Bigpond, Creek Roll No. NB-241, appearing by
Sam Taylor, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of the State of Oklahoma, and Defendant, Gladys Clinton,
guardian of Wilson Clinton, an incompetent fullblood Creek, No.
3425, appearing by her attorney, John R. Carle.

All parties having announced ready for hearing, the Court's
attention was drawn to each and every one of the following pleadings
heretofore filed in this proceeding, to wit;

The Compliant and Application for Order directing manner of
service, verified under oath; Order of this Court dated December

-1 -

R



9, 1964, directing manner of service of Notice; Notice by the
Clerk of the Court to the Area Director, Muskogee Area Office,
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of TInterior, Muskogee, Okla-
homa, and to Nancy Cloud and the Attorney General of the United
States and the United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, by attorney for Plaintiff; Affidavit of Service of
Notice executed under cath by Alton McKnight, agent for Plaintiff;
Affidavit of Mailing and Delivery of Notice executed under oath
by William J. Dale, attorney for Plaintiff; Entry of Appearance
by Defendants; Order Appeinting Commissioners; Report of Com-
missioners; Bill of Commissioners Receipt; Order fixing Commis-
sioners Fees; and Demand for Jury Trial.

Whereupon Plaintiff, by and through its attorney, in open
Court, waived its demand for trial by Jury and the Defendants,
Nancy Cloud, Creek Roll No. 3428, Andersen Bigpond, Creek Roll

No. NB-241, and Gladys Clinton, guardian of Wilson Clintcn, an

incompetent fullblood Creek, Roll No. 3425, in open Court withdrew

their demands for Jury trial, determination of damages having thus
been submitted to the Court for decision, Plaintiff and Defendants
then introduced their respective testimony relative to the damages

suffered by the parties im interest in and to the lands bherein

sought to be condemned and which will result from appropriation by

Plaintiff of a perpetual easement and right-of-way for an electric
power transmission line, all as hereinafter more particularly set
out, and the Court having examined the Report of Commissioners
filed herein and thus being fully advised in the premises:

THE COURT FINDS: That the matters set out in the verified
Complaint herein filed by Plaintiff are true and correct and said
Plaintiff, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of
Oklahoma, authorized and qualified to furnish light, heat and
power by electricity, engaged in the generation and production of

R



——

electricity for light, heat and power purposes, and for the dis-
tribution and sale thereof throughout Eastern and Scuthwestern
Oklahoma, characterized by the laws of the State of Oklahoma as
a public service corporation, and operating as such, is therefore
authorized by the laws of the State of Oklahoma, to exercise the
right of eminent domain to acquire rights-of-way for electric
power transmission and distribution and it further appearing
that the taking and use of an easement and right-of-way for said
purposes is a taking and use for a public purpose and that said
Plaintiff should be granted the relief prayed in its sald Com-
plaint; and that this Court has proper jurisdiction of this cause
by reason of the Act of Congress of March 3, 1901, Chap. 832, 43,
31 Stat. 1084, 25 USCA Y357; and that notice of this proceeding
has been served according to law and order of this Court upon
all parties im interest in and to the land involved herein, and
including the United States of America which is an interested
party by reason of the fact that this matter effects the title to
certain Creek Indian lands previously allotted in fee with certain
restraints on alienation which are still in effect with respect
to said land; that all necessary parties to this cause are
now properly before the Court for final disposition of this
proceeding; that Plaintiff has waived its demand for Jury trial
and the Defendants, in open Court withdrew their demands for Jury
trial and have joined with Plaintiff in praying that final dis-
position be made of this proceeding and that the Court make its
findings with respect to damage; that the easement and right-of-
way sought to be condemned by Plaintiff herein will not, in any
manner, constitute a burden or encumbrance upon the mineral in-
terests in said land involved herein,

THE COURT FINDS: That the description of the lands upon,
over and across which Plaintiff seeks herein to condemn said

-3 -

58



easement and right-of-way together with the owners thereof, De-
fendants herein, and the reasonable and adequate damages occurring
to said lands as a result of sald appropriation of said easement
and right-of-way is as follows:

Tract No. 1:

The Northwest Quarter (NWkX) of Section Twenty-seven (27},
Township Sixteen North (T16N), Range Ten East (RIOE), in
Creek County, Oklahoma.

To constyruct upon, over and across said tract an electric
power transmission line carrying, initially, nominal vol-
tage of 345 KV, having three conductors and two shield
wires, all mounted on steel tower structures, running about
a center line as follows:

Entering said tract at a point approximately 448 feet West
of the Northeast corner thereof, running in a Southwesterly
direction on a straight line and leaving said tract at a
point approximately 1059 feet South of the Northwest corner
thereof. Traversing said tract a total distance of approxi-
mately 148 rods.

Including the location of three steel tower structures.

To the owners therecof, Gladys Clinton, guardian of Wilson
Clinton, Creek Roll No. 34253, an incompetent, as their
interests may appear.

TOTAL DAMAGES AWARDED:
Nine Hundred & No/1l00----—~sre—mmmmmmeeeean Dollars ($900.00).
Tract No. 2:

The South Half (8%) of the Northwest Quarter (NW%)} and
Lot # & (Northwest Quarter (NWk), Northwest Quarter (NW}))
of Section One (1), Township Fifteen North (TL15N), Range
Nine East (RY9E) in Creek County, Oklahoma.

To construct upon, over and across said tract an electric
power transmission line carrying, initially, nominal voltage
of 345 KV, having three conductors and two shield wires, all
mounted on steel tower structures, running about a center
line as follows:

Entering sailid tract at a peint approximately 1150 feet East
of the Northwest corner therecf, running in a Southwesterly
direction on a straight line and leaving said tract at a
point approximately 574 feet South of the Northwest corner
thereof. Traversing said tract a total distance of approxi-
mately 77 rods.

Including the location of one steel tower structure.

To the owners thereof, Anderson Bigpond, Creek Roll No.
NB-241, and Martha Bigpond, his wife, as their interests

-4 -



may appear.

TOTAL DAMAGES AWARDED:

Three Hundred Eighty & No/l00--~--=-=-=cmmamen Dollars ($380.00}.
Tract No. 3:

The North Half (N%) of the Northeast Quarter (NE%) and the
Southeast Quarter (SE%) of Northeast Quarter (NEY) of
Section Nine (9), Township Fifteen North (TI5N), Range
Nine East (R9E) in Creek County, Oklahoma.

To construct upon, over and across said tract an electric
power transmission line carrying, initially, nominal voltage
of 345 KV, having three conductors and two shield wires,

all mounted on steel tower structures, running about a
center line as follows:

Entering said tract at a point approximately 751 feet South
of the Northeast corner thereof, running in a Southwesterly
direction on a straight line and leaving said tract at a
point approximately 1225 feet North of the Southwest corner
of the Southeast Quarter (SEX), Northeast Quarter (NE%).
Traversing said tract a total distance of approximately

85 rods.

Including the location of one steel tower structure.

To the owner thereof, Nancy Cloud Harry, Creek Roll No.
3428, as her interest may appear.

TOTAL DAMAGES AWARDED:

Four Hundred Ten & No/100-----u- s mammcoamaaaom Dollars ($410.00).

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the nature of the property and the
rights with respect to said lands so to be taken and the uses for
which such property is to be taken are:

A perpetual easement and right-of-way one hundred thirty
(130) feet in width for the purpose of erecting, operating
and maintaining upon, over and along the route and across
the lands hereinafter fully described, an electric power
transmission line, consisting of steel tower structures
carrying wires and fixtures, operating initially at 345
thousand volts, carrying, for transmissiocn, electric power
and energy, and telephone and telegraph messages necessary
to the operation thereof, together with the right and
privilege of ingress for the purpose of constructing said
electric power transmission line at any time and including
alsoc the right to cut down, trim, remove or chemically treat
trees and undergrowth and to prohibit the placement of or
remove other obstacles which may, in Plaintiff's judgment,
interfere with or endanger said line, its maintenance or
operation, within an area of sixty five (65) feet on either
side of the center line thereof, BUT RESERVING, nevertheless,

50



to the landowners, lessees and tepnants of said lands,

including the 130 foot width of said easement, as is not

inconsistent with or dangerous to the operation and mainte-
nance of said electric power transmission line.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the entry
upon and taking forthwith of said perpetual easement and right-of-
way as found and described above herein, upon, over and across said
lands as hereinbefore set out, by Plaintiff, for coenstruction,
operation, maintenance, reconstruction or removal of this electric
power transmission lime, all as prayed for in said Complaint, is
hereby authorized and confirmed in all things and said Plaintiff,
Public Service Company of Oklahoma, is hereby vested with said
perpetual easement and right-of-way, together with perpetual right
of ingress and egress, all free and clear of any and all claims
of Defendants herein who are hereby perpetually enjeoined and barred
from hereafter claiming adversely to Plaintiff's said right, pri-
vileges and estate ordered, adjudged, decreed and granted herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
Plaintiff pay into depository of this Court the sum of $1690.00,
as damages and the Clerk of this Court thereafter make payable
and distribute to and for the use of the owners of said tracts,
according to their interests as hereinafter set out, all as
provided by law.

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee, Oklahoma,

for deposit to the Individual Indian Money

Account of Wilson Clinton, Creek Roll No. 34235 $900.00

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee, Oklahoma,

for deposit to the Individual Indian Money

Account of Anderson Bigpond, Creek Roll No.
NB-241 $380.00

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee, Oklahcma,

for deposit to the Individual Indian Money

Account of Nancy Cloud, Creek Roll No. 3428 $410.00

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the perpetual easement and right-cf-way taken by Plaintiff and

described herein and the operation of said electric power trans-

-6 -

51



mission line does not include any interest in and will not, in any
way, constitute a burden or encumbrance upon the mineral interest
in said lands, and further that the damages awarded herein shall
not be construed as concluding the rights of any Defendant, to
the extent of their interests therein, if entitled to claim,
sue for and recover damages, if any, that may occur, in the future,
occasioned by the maintenance of said electric power transmission
line.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY the Court that
the cost of this proceeding be taxed against the Plaintiff and

the case be cleosed,

5 éi ;‘ ‘. . ,-f‘/ .
If. ‘—'ﬁf’t ..fﬁ‘:w-'l.’ L ’r{( J'; P

~ 7 Allen E. Rarrow, Judge,
U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma

APPROVED FOR PLAINTIFF:

s
Foa '

U N

T M ﬁ; Aﬁ#@é{A‘.
William J,fDale
Attorney *

APPROVED FOR DEFENDANTS:

’

’ !

2 AL S A s I
Sam E. Taylor, Unitéd

States Attorney foi the
Eastern District of Oklahoma

& ’

i ‘ '-'f/ A L
i Al
John R. Carle, Attorney
for Gladys Clinton, guardian
of Wilson Clinton

62



i

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF qﬁggggEE )
Sl Gty
I, the undersigned Clerk of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that

pursuant to the making and filing of the foregoing Fipal Decree

authorizing taking in condemnation, and on the lizli-day of Qé?
1965, Public Service Company of Oklahoma, Plaintiff in said cause,
deposited in my office, in said cause, for the use and benefit of
the parties in interest and owners of lands in said Decree described,
the full amount of all damages to said parties awarded, and has
further paid all costs accruing in said action te this date.

WITNESS my hand and seal of my office, hereto affixed at

the Federal Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, this the 552 zgday of
, 1965.
Clerk, U. S. District Court
for the Northern District
of Oklahoma

Ry
By:,. ;Jékmjytf;zzg;Z:%mgé —

Deputy 7




IN THE UNIYED STATEZ DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintily,

Vi,

271,89 ACRES OF LAND, SITUATE 1 RC, U1#0 CIVIL

TULSA, PAWNEE AND CREEK COUNTIES, 5 S e e

AND SIDNEY GORE, ET AL.,, S ol T 0
Deiendante., é i L. E

T O

secLE © ,C{(i)(‘?‘:}
ORDER OVERRULING OBJECTION TO TAKINgﬁq;iLS,mewt(~mw

Upon econesideration of the objection to the talklng ol
property {1led by Floyd P. Agob, and feorpe Campbell, and the
briei filed in support thereof, the Court Lindes that tiue ob-
Jectlon zhould be overruled for the following reacionag:

The United States hag the 2i:ht of emiunent domaln,
and thie power is essential to goverelpn ;overne
ment, Kohl v, U.3,, 91 U.8, 307; U.S. ve,
Carmacly, 329 U,8, 230, The United Stotcs nay
acquire by condemnatlon any land needed to malie-
taln, operate or progecute works lor the luprcve-
ment ol rivers and harboirc, 23 USSA $91.

The necesalty, desirability or expediency oy talking
ia not Por Judlclal veview., U.8, ve, Pwin City
Povwer Co, 350 U,S, 222, The anmount and cinrocter
of land to be taken for & prolect and the need Lor
A particulayr tract to cuspluete the fnboaated

plan raests 1n the digeretion o the legicvlative
branchi of the government., boewnan ve, Pourker,

3h8 U8, 26, 35,

iv 15, TIEREFCORE, ORDEHED taot thic objecticon to the
Gt ol property is hereby overruled,

Datod thie Zgzh_day ol April, 19045,

{ e
B L34 TSV N R P/ S (oI 110 ) D

£~



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

YUBA CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES,
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

Ccivil Action No. 6157‘/

FILED
APR 19 1985

v.
AIR-X-CHANGERS, INC.,
a corporation,

JOHN DOE and ABC CO.,

Defendants.

NOBLE C, HOOD
Cle k U. S. District Court

STTPULATION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AS TO JOHN DOE and ABC CO.

It is hereby stipulated by and bhetween the above-
entitled parties, by their respective attorneys, that the action
be dismissed as to John Doe and ABC CO.

Dated this ﬂZday of April, 1965.

HEAD & JOHNSON
JAMES R. HEAD

PAUL H. JOHNSON
;%Q (KJF~* Beacon Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma

LOTHROP & WEST
smissed as to the defendants, MARCUS LOTHROP

ROBERT G. WEST
Crocker Building

- ) 547 ~24 San Francisco, California
(_,M L /4_;

IT IS|ORDERED THAT the complaint
is 4
Jehn(Dee and ABC Co,
(]
Und

ted States Distsict Judge Atgonneys for? sz
By:

JAMES R. HEAD :
Counsel for Plaintiff

GABLE, GOTWALS, HAYS, RUBIN & FOX
and JACK N. HAYS
Beacon Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma

WILLIAM S. DCRMAN

1606 National Bank of Tulsa Bldg.
Tulsa, Cklahoma

Attorneys for Defendant
By f é/ s Kgﬁ: st

s

Counsel for Defendant

g g

[op

[ s



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA ‘

Mary S. Dunn, a widow, etc.,
Plaintiff

/

Civil No. 5290

-yg=-

St. Louis, San Francisco Raillway

Company, a foreign corporation,
Defendant

FILED

APR 21 1965

ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
NEW TRIAL NOBLE C. HCOD
Cle'k U.S. Dwuthomzy

The plaintiff having filed a Motion for New Trial, the
same was presented by briefs and oral argument to this Court on
March 22, 1965, at which time this Court overruled said motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plain-

tiff's Motion for New Trial is overruled as of March 22, 1965.

( /[ﬁ /éf/ ' (//ﬂ/flﬂf‘f

/ U. sf Distridt Judge

on
[y}



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

McCullough Tool Company, a corpora-
tion,
Plaintiff

_vg- 4
: No., 5291 Civil
St. Louis, San Francisco Railway

Company, a foreign corporation,
Defendant

FILED

APR 21 1965
AR IR NOBLE C. HOOD
Cle k U, 8. District Coufj\

The plaintiff having filed a Motion for New Trial, the
same was presented by b4iefs and oral argument to this Court on
March 22, 1965, at which time this Court overruled said motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plain-

tiff's Motion for New Trial is overruled as of March 22, 1965.

Gl U// { u{m{/uéﬂﬂ

U. s) Distgict Judgk




IN THE URITED STATLES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF |}
LABOR, UNITED STATES DREPARTMENT]

i

OF LABOR, ]
]
Plaintiff ]
1
v. ] CIVIL ACTION _
1 F !jm_ﬁw
HOLLOWAY MATERIALS AND SUPPLY | FILE NO. 6007
Dafendant | oo ‘
COBLE e,
JUDGMENT S Districy (o,
Now on the ___ o2/ __ day of éé%Zmaf , 1965, the

above entitled and numbaered cauge came duly on for considera-~
tion, and it being made to appear to the Court that the parties
hereto have agreed to the entry of a judgment without further
contest in the aum of $3,135.32, as set forth below, and the
Court being fully advised Iin the premigeg Ffinds that said sums
are the amounts reascnably due the employees on whose behalf
this case was instituted, and finde that said judgment should
be entered;

It is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD, that the
plaintiff have and recover from the defendant above named the
following sums on behalf of the pexsons named, together with
interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum on any part of guch

sums remaining unpaid sixty days after the entry of this judgment:

Taylor Baker $ 248.57
Thurman E. Knauls 311.67
Henry L. McCarty 145.53
Alvin H. Scott 111.63
Marvin Daniels 140.97
Troy Knauls 183,30
James Perkins 100.00
Clarence E. Durant 54.13
Eastman Brown 600G.00
Garfield Nivins 650,50
Theodore J. DuBais 589,02



It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND INCRELL that no

court ceosts be allowed or taxed in this casc.
o, | TR

- 0T
(/.ﬁﬁ-w , T o

UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Agreed to and Approvecd:

NP S ni S NY R

Aﬁtorney for Plaintiff

’/, Lo .~ .,..r.-'-?‘-: .
y - e ~ ../:/ S (,,_ Ce
; {

Attorney for Defepdant



UL GRATES DESERICT OOl jow, ulg

RGO DISTRICT (07 anladindis

Cicihasd stabon of KBaoeviow,
Tibelant,

CEvEid oo H05%

FILED

(o

(e OO0 Bader bedoor Hardtop
Vebomoby e, Mutor R . SGROODGT,
ity fools end appurtensances,

)
)
)
;
)
3
%
; APR 22 1965

Renpondent.
NOBLE C. HOOD
DECREL Clerk, U. S, District Court

day of April, 190%, the Court having heretofore taqen this cacce uunder ad-
visement on the 1460 dwy of April 1965 . Ou that date the causc was called

i open Coart for brial spd both sides snnounecd ready. The livelant was

present and reprecwonted by and through Jawrence A, Holoud, Assfistant Unitod

States Attorney  Chdel. Norton Finanee Company wes present by and thcough
itn atltommeys, William &, Vovers and Nomsan Landa.  Both sides agreed to
gtivalate to all multeors contained within the Pro-Trial Ocder.  Hoth sideu
further sgreed to ctipdate to the below stated Pindings of Fact  There-
upon both sides rested. The Court baving carcfully congidered thiv watter
and bednr Tully sdvised in the premises makes the followiog FPloding: oi
Fact and Comelusions oi’ Las.

FINDINGE OF FACT

1.
T capriowss wehicds was exnoutively seized by Apento of the Alco-

Iesl wnd Tobaceo Tux about thvee-fourths mile wwnd of Claremorc, dlinhome,

o Lhe Hortherrn Judicisl Bistrict of Oklehoms, o o alvmy Sagpeet 13, l\)f."r'e,

2.

Wi captioned vehlele was Judielaily seized and notiec given by Tin

Mg ted Cletes Marciet {ow the Horthern Dlatriot of Gllalsme, ao willl oy

Feon e SEion vl records in the case.
3
o i e e e emptioned sutomobile io mogdedessd by o el oo

D g b Heeds L3 ncley, Jun, snd that Chic! Worton Fivanee Comoagy 1o

0



Fog Lol o o nortalsn Conditiongl Sales Comtraot e 300 covoring: Lo cwi-
Chuneel vehicele o gquestion et bas an dntercot o the sald vepiclo
5.

Thei oo pbout Aupast 18, 1004 Hecold Woettler, Jo., dLdl Grausjoat
Tg HOO Meanion, Claromore. Oklahoms, in the vehicle in question, o 6 poinl
e state Wictsmy 20, ahont three<fourths mile wact of Claraoore, O tabusa, in
Lo Worbheen Fudiciad Matriot of Gdaehoms, sixteon {(16) gallons of dictilled
wolrlte or poonshiae whisiay, the Immpediste conteiners thereot not havin been
vtamped by e ot ovidenelng the determination of Lhe tex o Indlesiing oome
llanes wilh the lay. Tl the sald caplioned venicle wms used Tor ik Lrene-
sortation, conceglmont, and removwal of the nortesnysld moonshine whistboy

5.

That el all material times herelin, Harold Widttley, Jr., had s criminal
record for wiolation off Joternel Revenue Lewe relating to nootaxpeid spirits,
and such record wat al all timeq eavallable et the offices mpintaining such
records and thoe olfices oi the Alecohol and Tobmeco Tex snd the United SHietes
Marshel, lwt the cleiment, Chick Norton Finance Commexy,did not weke inguiry
of the reputstion or rescord of Harold Whittley, Jr., at the places enumerated

by thoe statute.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

1.

That this Court hes jurisdictlon of this action.

2.

That the captiocsed vehiecle was used Ly Harold Wittley, Jr., for ‘he
transportation and cmncealment of the property described in 26 U.C.C. T3ui{u),
and is theretfore Ly resson of the yrovisione of 26 U 5.0 7301(e) subject 1o
and should ne condemied and forfeited to the Unfied SMetes of Americe.

3.

That thoe captioned vehicle was possessed and veed by Horold Whdttdoy, J -
i violation of 20 U u.0. 5205(a)(2), 5601(a)(22), S60b(a)(1l) amd TR06(L), and
therefore by weasos of 20 U U.C. T302 1s subject to and shouwld be comdomocd
und Lforfeitad o Lhe United Ltabes of Americs.

L.

That by reagsen of the coininal record off Horold Whittley, do., wle vas



cRiviend Begob, 2005 B the Dietrdet Courtt of Sho Usdted Statos woer hee
Roorbhicer, Distedon 0 G labom 30 Came W 3022070 Tox vioiatlon of e Doderat
liguor laws lavoiviing the use of an avtomobdle .  Hureold Whittley, Yoo, i wll
mnolial timos horeln bad o eriminal record snd oputatlon Tor violalion o L
i gt ﬂc'winw-e Trews scloting to nontescpalid spicito, aad Chich Nordon Pl
Comtogryy wot Meving swado Inguirs of the reostat?o. or mecord of Haonld Woitliay,
Jioat the vdaccs cnimorated b the statute was and s pol entlitlod Lo mny eee-
tiel, and therefore lledir request for remdesion o mitigation of this Jorfeitum:
rirald e and 12 hevesty donied .
2
Thet Herold Widttley, J‘.:' , BB not entdtle? Lo oany remission o mitige-

Lhon of forfeibure.

IT IE ‘MMEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREZD that the 304

Fbutel hedoor
Navdtop Autemobile, Motor Noo OG00060T, 1te tools mad apourtoimness be end 1€
hereby 15 condennied wnd iorfeiioed to the Unlied istes of Amerlcs

IT Io FURTHEN ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the prayer of Chick
Norton Finance Company for remission snd mitigetici: of Forfefture bue and 11 da
horeby dended.

IT 15 PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DESUTD thet the sald veidedc b
twrned over and del{vered by the United Otates Thawsihsl to Uhe Alechwd wel Do

buces Tax of the Interns! Revesus Servies, of the Dopartment of Treawury o

the Uniled States of Awerieca, for its officiel usc.

. /C/d =

-~

. Lo e )

»

U oy STATES DITIRYCT JUDGE

70



,M_,/—%: W Z’i 4
Y23 -G o
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I'OR THE

NORTIEE DT

(G O QRDAMOLA

Jad Alexander Morgan,
Petiticner,

Civil Ho. $112 /

FILED

United States of Anericg, IN CPEN COURT

L N N

Respondent.

AR 23 1865

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S, District Court

o
j=v]
o)
3
=

This matter coming cn before me, the undersigned Judge, this. 234
day of April, 1955, uwson the molion pursuent to 20 U.S.C. 2255, {iled
herein by Jad Alexander Morgan, ard the petitioner apvearing through his
court appointed counscl, Robert G. Brown, and the resvondent apcearing by
Pnillips Breckinridge, Assictant United States Attorney, and the court
having carefully considercd said motion end the files and reccords in this
case and Criminal Case Ho. 133061, and having heard the statemcnts of ecun-
sel Tinds:

That on or about the 10th day of March, 195%, the petitioner herein
was sentenced uvpon his plea of guilty to the custody of tne Attorney
General under the provisions of the Federgl Youtn Correcticons Act.

That thereafter, on or about the 2ith day of December, 1964, he

filed his present moticn in this eccurt. That the only comploint asccerted
in the motion concerns the fact that the petitloner could be held in cus-

tody of scme type for a veriod of six {G) yearc which period exceeds the

maximum period of imprisonment nrovided Tor by 18 U.5.C. 2312, the staiute

defining the offensc % th which vetiticner wvas charred, and thet the peiti-

ticner wes not aware ol the pessibility of sueh a sentenee under the Youth
Corrections Act when he entered his unliea. DPetitioner does not allepe theat
his plea of guilty was othervise Involuntary or that there is any other
basis for collaterally attacking his conviciicn.

That on or about the 10th doy of Hareh, 18C5, the netiitioner herein
was released from the Federal RBefcrmatory at Z1 Rene, Oklahame, having

served his time on the sentence vhiel fie ceclic to set aside in full. Since

T3



the petitioner docs nobt allege or assert that hi

his volwmtary plea of guilty it subjeet to ary infirmity or vulneroble to

1

a collateral attacl: by reaccn of the demrivation of eny constituticnel
right or otherwise, but only maintains thot the length of the sentence im-
posed was improper, and since that centence hac now been ferved in full,
there remains no reaseon for the pgronting of ory reliel to the petiticner
upen his motion and sald moticn showld be denied.

IT IS THEREFORE 00D ADJUDGED AVD DECREED that the motion nun-

suant to 28 V.5.C. 2255 filed herein by Jad Alexander liorgan be and it

hereby is overruled and denied.

UHITED STLATES DISIRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORIHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica, )
Plaintiff, ) o

vs. g Civil No. 6131

619,30 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 3TREER L. F

Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, )

Oklahoma, and James T. Hoke, et al., )

and Unknown Cwners, ) APR 9 1965
Defendants. ) ' _

WNOBIE O BOOD
JUDGHKEHNT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above traect.

2, 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Prccedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complalint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled tc receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amouni of $1,515,C0, inclusive of interest,
1s Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore Tiled in this cause. The
sum of $l,O30.00 was deposited iluto the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking

herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bvelyn Carter and Maude Foos,

defendents, herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tract is the sum of $1,515.00, inclusive of interest,

Ea

75



IT IS, THUEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDLRED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Paking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $1,5%15.0C, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the sum of $515.00 has been previously disbursed to
Evelyn Carter;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Hegistry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $485.C0, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named payee:

Maude POOS & o v 4 v 2 o+ = = 4 4 « . « $1,000.00

Dated  ppp 2§ 1965

/s/ Allen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

78



TH THE ONITES STATES DISTRICT COURT
| NORIHERN DISIRICT OF CRLARLIL

- e am m dr en wm e br e e e e m e e e e ow e oA

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION, H
Plaintiff, :
T Civil Action,

V. :
No, 5993
CITIES SERVICE GIL COMPANY, :
Defendant. H F: i l“ E: [3
--------------------- X .
! APR 27 1965

J

STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISMISsaL  NOBLE C. HOOD®
UNDER RULE 41 (a) (1), F.R.C.P.  Clerk, U.S. District Quurt

The parties hereto having compesed their differences,
IT IS STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties, by thelr
attorneys, and subject to the approval of the Court, as follows:

1. The complaint be, and 1t hereby 1ls

dlsmissed.
2. Each party shall bear its own costs.

BOESCHE, McDERMOTT & ESKRIDGE

e 2
By //‘/‘/_ » . /... ot o "1’,
Third Floor, Drew Bulldlng
Tulsa, Oklzhoma
Attorneys for Blaintiff

MARTIN, LOGAN, MCYERS, MARTIN & CONWAY

—

-~
5277 National Bank of Tulsa Buflding

Tulsa, Oklahoma
Attorneys for Defendant

By

SO OR ERED:

e IS

U.5.D.J.




Dleintitt,

—

v

N .

JECTIVE, I L,

CTLIANCY 1R

PN AR freped b E;“ i
TAIAFS ST T, ;

Defendanis . }

(S SR [ [SITEANTENR T A

This cauge bBoviog beeo tonmedy setided oo wpon wollan G L L urtids,

thid wiabe F Lonrelny disnassad with prt—judlm:ﬂj‘%’ 5”7
Loetrd thies 9_ ;“.(L\{s) 0 AN § RSO

) Fud A

Judipe

LU VET

- - T
i 2l fte[&%;;z-;f.‘ —_—

Jitorney 1o blelobifl

-



IN THE UNIYVED STAIES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United ftates of Auerica, ;
Plaintiff, } f
) K
va. ) Civil Ho. _6091 ./
)
85 Paga, labeled in pert )
"00 Lbs. Wet -- Cresm of ) § Pl
Wheat Flour, nonciman Milling ) ST
Co., Ionia, Michigan," J L
) B0 9R5
Cladinant. )
g NGBLE . Horny oo
Cle ki) 8 Dhisteict Coue,,
DLEREH

TS MATTER cawes on for hearing on Motion of the Plaintiff,
United States f America, for defesult judgment end the pleintlff sppearing
by ites counsel, Sam E. Taylor, Assistant Unlted Stetes Attorney, for the
Horthern District of Oklahoma and the clainants, Hodges Merchandise
Compaxry appearing ncot, and

The Court having examined the file hereln finde that the Libel
of Information wies filed herein on Hovember 21, 196k; that o Monition
was duly isesued and served by the United States Marshael for the Horthern
District of (klohamna on November 25, 1964; thaet the Hodges Merchondlse
Campany nor sny other clalment hes appeared or otherwise moved herelin;
and thet the defanult of Hodges Merchendice Company has been duly entered

herein;

The Court further finds that Lhe allegetlions of the Libel of
Informetion are true and correct; that the articles of food described
therein and selized by the United States Mershel are adulterated while
held for sale after shipment in interstaie commerce; that such articles
of food ar< within the jurisdiction of this Court eand are liable to
geizure and condemnction pursuant to the provisions of ¢/  USCA, X3+

IT I3 THFREROFE ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED by the Court
thet all of the adultersted erticles of food selzed and held by the

United States Marshal for the Northern Dictrict of Oklshone under and

79



lany

pursuant to the wouitlion heretofore lusued o gerved herein, be
and they are herely ordered condemmed and destroyed by the United

Htates Marshol for the Horthern District of Oklahama.

\

Duted this /& day of _ :5‘“#' " 1965.

Y e L

T STATNS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
P I S

SAM E. TAYLOR g
Aapietent 1. 9. Attorney

o aTRICT COURY L8t
STATES L o b
) o OF ORLARG

i

By

wogres MO
Mot FiE
gk

A5 e

e ﬂpbf). G-

. Lt - &
B &1 T . L] hayd
e THLe T NO‘{F)’) . et
LA

= .t
SEPUT

SRR

b



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

K. C. JEFFRIES and MAXINE JEFFRIES,

CORP,., a corporation,

)
Plaintiffs, g CIVIL. ACTION
-vs- ) No. 6124
THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY, a ;
corporation, and AMERICAN PETROLEUM } F.. D D
! T o
) ey Mo
Defendants, ) APR 28 965
ae I ‘:‘
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER REMANDING Cle k U. 8 Districe Coure

The Motion of the plaintiffs to remand this suit to the District
Court of Ottawa County, Qklahoma, came on for hearing before the
Court on this 23rd day of April, 1865, pursuant to regular setting and
notice to parties, and the Court having heard the argument of counsel,
and being well and fully advised in the premises, entered an Order Re-
manding the cause to the District Court of Ottawa County, State of
QOklahoma.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that the Motion of plaintiffs to remand this cause to the District Court
of Cttawa County, State of Oklahoma, be and it is hereby sustained and
the cause is remanded {o the District Court of Ottawa County, State
of Cklahoma from which it was removed, for further proceedings. The
Clerk is directed to take the necessary actions to effectuate the return
of this cause to State Court.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thisz_ZLMy of April, 1965,

%\.&Ban‘ow
United States Disirict Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Civil No. 4963

— » Frag . F-613
I e s F-613E-1
F-613E-2

Vs,

492,84 Acres of Land, More or
Lesa, Situate in Creek and
Pavnee Counties, Oklahoma, and
Curt D. Edgerton, et al, and
Unknown Owmers,

i A e

Defendants. )., ... .. .. )

ii, WS Lislcict Conrt

FINAL JUDGMENT
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION

On thisiiéi day of (fgycaffl965, this Court finds that the
proceedings in this watter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Courc's final
Judgment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the
names of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disburse-
ment of funds, Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files
and the record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the
following findings of fact:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action,

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemmation filed herein on July 18,
1960, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tracts Nos. F-613, F-613E-1, and
F-613E-2 to the extent set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, which Commission, after notice and
a hearing, determined, according to their report which has been
filed herein, that just compensation for the taking of the estates
set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking should be the

sum of $17,017.00.

8



4., That all of the owners of the oil and gas leasehold
interest affected by said tracts have heretofore agreed, either by
option or by stipulation, that just compensation for these takings
should be the sum of $17,017,00.

5. That prior to the flling of the Declaration of Taking,
the United States of America had already acquired, by direct pur-
chase, the subordination of the mineral estate to the various
superior rights of the Government in said land, as more fully set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, so that on the
date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking the only interests
remaining in said land which had not been subordinated were those
of the owners of an 0il and gas leasehold estate. The owners of

said oil and gas leasehold estate are as follows:

Gulf Coast Leaseholds, Inc. Reuben Hays

Kirby Froduction Co. Joseph B, Hall
Elizabeth Asbury Stone Willis D. Gradison

The Stone Foundation Madeline R. Goodwin
The Westheimer Fund Earl A, Emerson

Frank Zimmerman John .j. Emery

William J. Williams Lawrence L, Davis

John W, Warrington James A. Conner
Leonard Wagner Arthur M, Bettman
Walter W, Tangeman Harry Benet

Arthur W, Schubert Francis Boyer

Frank Peabody Robert €. Austin
Katherine H. E. Nichols Jacob Lichter and Gennie L.
H. W. Nichols, Jr. Lichter, d/b/a Lichter 0il
Lawrence H. Kyte Lela Howard Wood

M. E. Koous Mary Stuart Wood

John F. Koons Mary Wood Foster
Alfred C. Howard Betty Wood Ortenburger
Susan H. Cramer, Trustee Virgil William Wood
Kathryn Hamilton Homa Wood

Paul Hamilton Dudley A, Wood
Hartzell Industries, Inc, First Cinco

6. At a hearing on the 5th day of April, 1965, pursuant to
notice, no one appeared for the purpose of asserting that the
ownership of said tracts is other than as set forth in the pre-
ceding paragraph.

7. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of

Taking, the sum of $17,017.00 was deposited, and that by order of

83



this Court, the sum of 517,017.00 has been previously distributed
to Kirby Petroleum Company, pursuant to agreement, for the benefit
of the above named owners of various interests in the oil and gas
leasehold estate.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on July 18, 1960, the United States of Americe
became vested with the ownership of these tracts of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2, That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, only those named in paragraph 5, supra, were the ouwners of
an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in these tracts of
land, and therefore, the only ones entitled to share in the award
of just compensation.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estates taken in sald land is the sum of
$17,017.00, which is the amount awarded by the Commission in their
report, which report is hereby adopted and approved in all
respects, and also the total amount agreed to by the owners of the
oll and gas leasehold, either by options or stipulations, which
options and stipulations are hereby approved.

4, The total amount of just compensation payable by the
United States of America has heretofore been paid as set forth
herein, and the United States of America is hereby discharged of

all of its cobligations for the taking of these tracts.

ALLEN L. DARRUW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

John M. Imel
United States Attorney

/s{ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U.S, Attorney

24



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION NC. 5297

vS. All Interests In All Tracts

Situate in Nowata County, Cklaghoms,
and Sooner Pipe end Supply Corp., et

)
114,77 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) ) -
al, and Unkncwn Owners, i

Defendants.

J U D GMENT SRR W

1.

NOW, on this __gji_ day of April, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on sppiication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 13,
1965, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being edvised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in all tracts in-
eluded in this civil actlon, as such tracts and estates ere described in the
Complaint end the Declaration of Teking Filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Fule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tractas.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein gilve the United States of Amerieca the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
November 17, 1961, the United States of Americe filed 1ts Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in thé United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument,

n

-



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property certaln sums of money, and part of these deposits has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on Apytl 13, 1965, herchy
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the lessor interests in the
estate taken in Tracts Nos. 6731-3 and 6731~-5. The amount of Just compensation
for the above described interests, as ixed by the Commission, is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

8.

The ovmer of all interests in this civil action not deseribed in
paragraph 7 gbove, together with the plaintiff, has executed certain option
contracts as alleged in the Complaeint, wherein the parties have agreed upon
the amount of just compensation due to said owner as a result of the taking
involved in this eivil aection., Such option contracts should be approved.

9.

This Judgment will creste a deficiency between the amcount deposited
as estimated just compensation for Tract No. 6731-3 and the amount fixed by
the Commission and the Court as just compensation for the estate taken in such
tract, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited
by the Government. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

The defendantsramed in paragraph 12 as ouwners of the estates taken
in subject tracts are the only delendants asserting any Interest in the estates
condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estates
condemned herein, and as such, are entitled to receive the awards of just
compensation.

1.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein,

and such property, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and

-2~



purposes deseribed in such Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United 3tates of America, as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons are forever barred Irom asserting any claim thereto.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the estates taken herein in the subject tracts was vested in
the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this parasgraph; the
right to receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject
tracts is vested in the parties sc named as their respective interesis appear
in such schedule; the option contracts descrited in paragraph 8 above and the
Report of Commissioners of April 13, 1965 hereby are confirmed and the sums
therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for the estates taken in the

subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule.

TRACT NO. 6731-10

Owner: Sooner Pipe & Supply Corporation

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to cption contract = = = = - - - $3,6h0.00 $3,6h0.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - = =« « = = - = w = = = - $3,6:0.00
Disbursed to owner = = = = = = = = = « =« « - - $3,640,00

TRACT IO, 6731-3

Owners:?

Lessor interest:

Bess Schwerman = = - = = = = = = — = 1/8
Williem Carrico - - = = = = = ~ -« = 1/8
Melvin Carrico = = = = = = = « = - - 1/8
Iucille O'Grady = = = = = - = =« = = 1/8
Stella Carrico Gray Montague - - - - 1/8
Paul Carried — = = = = = @« = = = = - 1/8
Felix Carrico = - = = = = = = = - =~ 1/8
Elbert Carricd = = = = = - = = = = = 1/8

0311 and gas lessee interest:

Sooner Pipe and Supply Corporatiocn



TRACT NO. 6731-3 Cont'd

Award of just compensation for all interests = = = = = = = = = ~ = $30, 525,00
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Lessor Interest lessee Interest

e
TR L)

Share of Award pursuant

to Commissioners® Report - - §1,750.00 :
Share of Award pursuant : :
to Option = = = = - = = = = = = = = = = = : $28,775.00
Deposlted as estimated : :
compensation for all : :
interests — = = = = = =~ =+ F . = = - - - = T : $29,825.00
Disbursed = = — = = = = « = $1,050,00 : $28,775.00
Balance due o owners - - - $700,00 3 None é
Deposit deficiency = = =~ = = = m = = = = = = = = ~ = = = o .- - - : $T00.00
TRACT HO, §731-5
Owners:
Lessor interest:
1. R. B. Ingram - ~ - ~ = = = - - 3/20
2. Charles B. Cczart and
Ann Elia Cozart - - - = - - 6/20
3. Qrace Smeardon -~ - = - - - - - ll/hO
k. Barbara Y. Schuabe - - - - - - 1/3 of 11/40
5. Qeorge B. Schwabe, Jr. - - - - 2/15 of 11/h0
6. Robert Verron Schwabe - - - - 2/15 orf 11/40
7. John Leonard Schwabe - - - - - 2/15 of 11/h0
8. Emily Jeanctte Beily - - - - - 2/15 of 11/bo
9. William Henry Schwabe - - - - 2/15 of 11/40
0il and gas lessee interest:
Sooner Pipe and Supply Corporatlion
Award of just compensation for all interezts - - ~ - = = = = = « = $18,270.00
Allocation of award, deposit, and disbursals;
Lessor Interest Lessee Interest
Share of Award pursuant : H
to Commissioners' Report - $1,925.00 ' :
Share of Award pursuant : H
to Option - = = = = « = = = - = « - - - = -1 $16,345.00 :
Deposited as estimated H :
compensation for all : :
interests « = - - - T BN T LR R 1 $18,270.00
Disbursed to cwners: : $16,345.00 :
To Owners Nos. 3, %, 5, : :
6, 7, Band 9 -~ - - $1,058.75 :
Balance due to owners: lone

To Quners Nos. 1 and 2 566,25

" oA ee wn

Deposit deficiency or surplus = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = « - Wone




TRACTS WOS. 6035-R, 6636-R,
6636-5 =nd 6731-R, COMBINED

Owner: Sooner Pipe and Supply Corporation

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Option Contract = - = - = = $1.00 $1.00
Deposited as estimated compensaticn = - = = - = = = = = = = = 1.00
Disbursed 0 owner = = = = = = = = = = = - « 51 .00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall pay intc the Registry of this Court for the benefit
of the cwners the Geposit deficiency for Tract No. 6731-3 in the amocunt of
$700.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from November 17, 1961, until the date of deposit of such QEficiency
sum; and such sum shell be placed in the deposit for said Tract No, £731-3.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
1/8 of such sum to each of the owners of the lessor interest in said Tradt
Wo. 6731-3 as shown in the schedule in paragraph 12 above.

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. 6731-5 in this civil action the sum of $288.75
to R. B. Ingram.

The balance on deposit for such Tract No. 6731-5, in the amount
of $577.50, shsll not be disbursed at the present time because the whereabouts
of the owners, Charles B. Cozart and Ann Ella Cozart, is wholly unknown. An
appropriate order of distribution will be entered in the event such owners
be located.

In the event that such funds remain on deposit for a peried of
five years, then the Clerk of this Court, without further ordcr, shall
disburse the undistributed balance in the deposit for this tract to the

Treasurer of the United States, pursuant to Title 28, Section 2042, U S.C.

”1 P g L
'ftiqm‘ R S

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ATFPROVED;

fog oy “i.‘ . ."‘.h b et
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

ARE N

)



UNITED GTATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE W
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
PlaintifT, CIVIL ACTICN NO. 5kCO

TRACTS NOS, L-129G and
5602-5

FILED

Vs,

165.50 Acres of lLapd, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklahcma, and Tom C. Burckhalter, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

N e S S e e P o Nt

BFR 9 1955
Defendants.
NOYREL fﬂ Pi‘ -
JUDGMENE Clerk, U. 5 Pristrice Court
1.

NOW, on this 73 day of April, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americe,
for entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on
April 13, 1965, end the Court after having examined the files in this action
arnd being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
2.
The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter

of this action.
3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption ebove, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

k.

Bervice of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure con all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on Moy 9, 1962, the United States of fmerica filed its Declaretion
of Teking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such Declaration of Taking.

af



é.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited
in the Regisiry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and part of
these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in paregraph 11 below.

T.

The Reports of Commissiohers filed herein on April 13, 1965,
are hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to all tracts covered
by such reports. The esmounts of just compensation as to the subject tracts
as fixed by the Commission are set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensation for Tract No. 5602-8, but it will create a surplus
in the deposit for Tract No. L-1299, as set out in paragraph 11 belew. The
surplus in the one d&eposit should be used to satisfy the deficiency in the
deposit for the other tract.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
nemed defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the respective
interests in such estates as designated and, as such, are entitled to receive
the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the subJect tracts, as such tracts are deseribed in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates described
in the Declaration of Teking filed herein, and for the uses and purpcses
therein indicated, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and
all defendants herein and sll other persons are forever barred from assert-
ing eny claim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

recelve just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject property



is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph;
the Reports of Commissioners of April 13, 1965, are hereby confirmed and
the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for

subject property as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NC, L-1299

Ouners:
1. A1l interest except 1/32 nonparticipating royalty was owhed by:

Ula U. Ross and
Morgan George

2. A 1/32 nonparticipating royalty interest was owned by:

Elliott HoWwe «-eceeemcmmen=n- 1/2
Marjorie Fehlman and
Mercedes Fehlman ----=-w--- 1/2

Award of just compensation for all interests ~wewmeoccmmemooooo :$2,000.00
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Interest #1 : Interest #2

e oan
.

e Ra as ar s

Share of award -e---------n- : 61,950.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated ; : :
compensation weee—seemeoono : : :$3,500.00
Disbursed to owners «---—c—--= ; 375.00 ; None ;
Balance due t0 OWNErs —-m—w-- : $1,575.00 ; $50.00 =
Deposit surplus -—cemmecvnvcameonaa. 2 ------------- : ------------- §$3:366T55—
TRACT WO. 5602-3
Owners:

1. All interest except 1/32 nconparticipating royalty was owned by:

Ula U. Ross and
Morgan George

2. a 1/32 nonparticipating royaliy interest was owned by:

Elliott Howe -—eem=—----=- -~ 1/2
Marjorie Fehlman and
Mercedes Fehlman swem---ee- 1/2
Award of just compensation for 2ll interests ----ee--m-——cmee--- % 610.00

Al}oeation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Interest #1 Interest #2

FTRETITE I

Share of BWAId rewe-mem-—n--- 3 $585.00 $25.00 '
Deposited as estimated : : ;
compensation --e-m-e—meooo : E 380.00
Digbursed to owners 5 none E none :
Balance due to oWwners --me--= % $585.00 ; $25.00 :
Deposit deficiency ----ememmmmmcoaa P SO 2§ 230.00

3

ap



12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer

the sum of $230.00 from the deposit for Tract No. L-1209 to the deposit for

Tract No. 5602-5 in the subject civil action. The Clerk then shall meke
certain dishursals as follows:
From the deposit for Tract HNo. L-1299:
To Ula U. Ross and Morgan George, jointly --- $l,5?5.00
To Treasurer of the United States of America- $1,270.00

Te Marjorie Fehlman and Mercedes Fehlman,
Jointly eececaccmracmmacecaa- LT wee- & 25.00

To Elliott HOWE —wmevmcesmmsumannnmmsonesans $ 25.00
From the deposit for Tract No. 5802-5:
To Ule U. Ross and Morgen George, jointly ---- § 585,00

To Marjorie Fehlman and Mercedes Fehlman,
JOINELY roemm e e oo ¢  12.50

To Flliott HOowe -mewewromomrocmcr oo s cmoo o $ 12.50

ALLED o GARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Mot L. Marlow
TOBERT A o

Assistant United States Attorney

a7



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. skob
)
vE. } Tracts Nos. 6636-12 and
) 6636-13
Lo2,50 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Newata County, Oklshoma, )
and Francis N, Kincaide, et al, ) oo
and Un¥nown Cwners, g
Defendants. ) I3 g
JUDGMETNT NOBLes <L Feioir
Cho o Ja 8 Dhswrien Cowe,

1,

NOW, on this 28 day of April, 1965, this matter comes on
for dispesition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americs,
for entry of Judgment on the Reports of Cammissicners filed herein on
April 13, 1965, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment epplies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on May 17,
1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration

of Taking.

Q4






6.

Cn the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and none of
these deposits has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Ta

The Reports of Commissioners r'iled herein on April 13, 1965, are
hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to the subject tracts.
The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed by the
Commission is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for each one
of the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11 below. Such surplus funds
sheuld be refunded to the plaintiff.

g9,

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as cowners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, =11 other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the cwners of the respec-
tive interests in such estates as designated and, as such, are entitled
to receive the Jjust compensation awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking filed hereln,
and such property, to the extent of the estates described in the Declaration
of Teking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is CONDEMNED,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to
receive just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts
is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the
Reports of Commissioners of April 13, 1965, hereby are confirmed and the
sums therein Tixed are adopted as just compensation for subject tracts as

shown by the following schedule:



TRACT WO, 6536-12
Quners:
Gordon Hale Lovett w--w-emcccmeewc-- 1/2
Edward Craig Lovett, Jr. -eewe-aa--- 1/2
Peposited as estimeted compensation «----smeecacommmmmrceaee e $350. 00
Averd of jJust COMPENnsSALion ~ecm-----cmeeommmnane- $200.00 $200.00
Disbursed 10 OWNEI'S wemrecmwmmeccmc—cumre-—em———a None
Balance due tO OWRETS we-mermemeccesmccmcmcmaer-cam=— " $200.00
Deposit SUrPIUE =ccmmrm oo s e e e —— $150.60
TRACT NO. 6636-13
Ovmers:
Lessor interest:
Forest H. Lindsay --ec-mme-canmeonua 1/b
Georgia Millison ——--evmcoomcamurmo- /L
Frank G. Weimer —-ecececcmacocoaana- 1/4
Paul P, Pinkerton ----we-emmccuemoon 1/h
0il and gas lessee interest:
Forest 0il Corporation
Deposited as estimated compensation —---=e-—cmemcceuoranooa—oo $550.00
Award of just compensation e-e--w-mmemaccneo-o-- $300, 00 $300. 00
Allocated:
:Lessor : Lessee :
:Interest ¢ Interest @
: $200. 00 : $100.00 :
Disbursed --m-----= ; None ; None 3
Balanece due to ownersw---i $200.00 : $100.00 ;
Deposit BUXPLUS =e--memmarasco o crac o srmme e mamn e m e $250.00

12.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that Lthe Clerk of this Court shall make

certain disbursals from the deposits for the subject tracts as follows:

Tract No. 6636-12:

To Gordon Hale Lovett -—-w--w-we-
To Edward Craig Lovett, Jr.-----

To Treasurer of the United
States of America ---c-u-e-m-

w

QR



Tract No, 6636-13:

To Forest H, Lindgay --~-m=-=ra=-= $50.00
To Georgia Millison ----- m————— $50, 00
To Frank G, Wellmer —-eemecemenaw-- $50. 00
To Forest 01l Corporation =---c--- $100. 00

To Treasurer of the United States
of AMerics --ceecememcmecanoaean $250.00

. The balance of the deposit for Tract No. 6636-13, in the sum of

$50.00, representing the share of Paul P. Pinkerton of the award for such
tract shall nct be disbursed at this time beceuse the wheresbouts of such
owner ig wholly unknown. An appropriate Order of Distribution may be

entered in the event he is located.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant remains on
deposit for a period of five years from the date of filing this Judgment,
then, after that periocd, the Clerk of this Court, without further order

shall disburse the balance on deposit for Tract No. 6636-13 in thie action

to the Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant te the provisions

of Title 28, Section 2042, U.3.C.

JLLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STAIES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ISt A Mo

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agssistant United States Attorney

a7y



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT TOR THRE
NORTHERN DISTRECT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintil?T, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5406

Tracts Nos.

N-1408 {All interests)
6(G35-10 (A1l interests)

6635-B (Lessee interest onlty)

Vs.

252.62 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Howata & Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Thomes A. Jirik, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

r A
b,

e e N et o e s P el S

Defendants.

J UD G M E N T

+

1.

4
NOW, on this __ APR 29 1962 , this matter comes on for dis-

position an application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Reports of Coumissioners filed herein on April 15, 1963,
and the Court efter having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in Tracts Nos.
N-1408 and 6635-30, and to the oil and gas leasehold interest only in the
estate taken in Tract No. €635-B.

.

Service of process has been perfectied either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Kule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on a1l parties defendant in this cause, who are lnterested in
subject tracts,

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts. Pursuant thereto, on May 17, 1962,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain

estates in such tracts, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of Iilin, such Declaration of Taking.

: aR



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the interests described in paragraph 3 herein, certain sums of money and
part of these depesits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Reports of Commissioners Tiled herein on April 15, 1965,
are hereby accevted and adopted as findings cf fact as tc all tracts covered
by such reports. The amounts of just compensation as to the subject tracte
as Tixed by the Commissicn are set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will ereate an overdeposit in the deposit for
Tract No. N-1408, and an overpayment te the owner of this tract, but it will
create a deficiency in the deposits for Tracts Nos. 6635-10 and 6635-B, as
set out in paragreph 11 bLelow. The plaintiff should have Judgment against
the owner of Tract No., W-.1408 for the overpayment to him. The plaintiff
should deposit a sum sufficient to cover the deficiencies in the other two
deposits.

There is a dispute between certain ones of the defendants as to
whether there was a valid oil and gos lease covering Tract No. 6635-10.

This dispute may require a hearing before the Court. Therefore, the owner-
ship of such tract will not be determined by this Judgment.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owner of Tract No.
N-1408 and as owners of the leaschold interest in Tract No. 6635-B are the
only defendants asserting any interest in the interests herein condemned in
such tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants, as of the date ol taking, were the cvners of such
described interests and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion awarded by this Judgment.

1c.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERLD, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Amelrica has the right, power, and authority t¢ condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and all interests in Tracts Fos. H-1408, and 6635-10,

and the ¢il and gas leaschold interest crly wn lracl Mo, 663%-B, to the

ny

ag



extent of the estates descrived in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
arnd for the uses snd purposes therein indicated, are CONDEMIED, and titie
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, end all defendants herein and all cther perscns
are fTorever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
1t.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to
receive just compensation for the estate taken herein in Tract No. N-1408,
and for the oil end gas leasehold interest in the estate taken in Tract No.
£635-B is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph.
The persons entitled to receive the just compensation for Tract Ne. 6635-10
will be determined by the Court alter a hearing. The Reports of Commissioners
of April 15, 1965, are hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted
as the awards of just coumpensation for subjecl property as shown by the

following schedules:

TRACT NO. N-1408

Ovmner:

W, F. Sixkiller {as heir of Clara M, Sixkiller, deceased)
Deposited as estimated compensabion -e--e-eeccwmme—o- $3,625,00 $3,625.00
Disbursed £0 OWNET -mmemmecsscamccccccecr———————————— $3,625.00
Award of just compensation pursuant to

Commissioners! REpPOrt =-memmrmwsomccaromere e am—m———n $2,500,00
Overdeposit and overpayment £0 OWNET -----mme-scmoe—ssreecncm——— T$I1,185.00

TRACT NO. 6635-10

Ownership: Undetermined.

Award of just compensation pursuant to

Commiasioners! Report «oeeoecsmersacnomcacan. $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -m--eeem—cemeiceccmmcm o $ 975.00
Disbursed 0 OWNEI'S —=e--=rer-mesrer-cmennamm——c——ne e None
Balence die t0 OWHEI'S —s-wer——-sememcc e 31,000,00
Deposit efiClency ~-=---c- oo asmr e e etk me e me e $ 25,00

3

'._l.
C
™



TRACT HO. 6635-B
(Oil and Gas lezsehold Lnterest Only)

Owners:
Tdwerd Berger ------—ommmmmomcnomen- 8/120
Thomes C. HEber weeecceccaccvmann-x 2/100
Harold Hunke -——wesaeccmecccncmacnan 1/100
Jesse Harl Wellg -eearaccvreamoooun 2/100
Benjamin Mensendick eeeemvmmumecea-x 3/100
Arthur L. Kirchherr -—-eee-ecmsmeva- 2/100
Johnt 1arsen me-ewwmcescecaceommean= 2/100
Rugsell L. Miller -—--weavemraao o= 1/100
Donald R, Pence ---mmeoccnumumccoan- 1/100
Homer A. Plank eeeew—cmcccamemeeeo= 1/100
Lena Pearl Robth =--cararmraccovucuas 1/100
Richard A. Smith =-veacemmac- ————— 1/100
William Wellins -memewsncnremeo—n== 1/100
Royal H. Barnett ~wecemmcemommoooon 3/100
Wettie Cochran -—we-e-oommmunmaoaus 1/100
Charles E. Frey -eercccmemumaeaoeos 1/100
Dr., Ellsworth E. Gribler --e--ve--- 2/1c0
Bmmett J. Griep -e-----memmmmmaemas 1/100
Elmer HumKe ~-smermmoccccmcsammne= 1/10¢
T. A, Fletcher =rewe--oscucccoccnannn 11/100
Russell Seibel —=cevmeomcacmamcc—an. 1/106
Everett Humke -~---cmcvmcmarccmeeean 2/100
F, Dale Durfee -e-r-sme—ecmmmoeeno-- 1/100
LeRoy Grimes wemwermaccmammmweacnes 1/100
Henry Humke -re--meemcicvcmneaean L/100
Ethel M., Fletcher c-ce-oammmac—c-on 1/100
Josephine G. Plenge ~w--e-wommo—e-- 3/100

William J. Weckbach and

Margaret M, Weckbach ~---ac-w--- 1/100
Orville F, HOLSON =m-rwwmocaccccaoun 2/100
Roy Wade -—wcwcommmmenom e ccscmemas 1/100
Charles W. Davidson -—-eec-c--meaew- 36/100
Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commicsioners Report --we--e-mm-- $500, 00 $500.00
Deposited as estimated compensabion =-mee--so-—eececmmmeoaoseoan $375.00
Disbursed tO OWNRETE -~scacommumcrcrromcccumman—re e None
Balance due 1O OWNEI'S =mwsomormmoe ot e 5500, 00
Deposit deficiency -—revemcmma o c oo e - 125, 0C
1z

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGHD and DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiencies for Tracts Wos. 6635-10 and 6635-B, as shown
in peragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of
6% per ennum from May 17, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sums; and such sums shall be placed in the respective deposits for subject
tracts in this Civil Action.

Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this Court shall dis-

burse from the deposit Tor Tract Ho. 5G35-B to earh of the cwners of seid

101



tract, except Charles W. Davidson, that portion of the totel deposit as
shown by the fraction set opposite his or her name in paragraph 11 above.

Disbursal of the Charles W. Davidson share of the award for
Tract No. 5635-B will be made after an accounting with such owner regarding
other cases now pending in this Court.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the pleintiff, United States of Ameries,
have judgment against W, F. Sixkiller for the overpaymentlmade to him from
the deposit for Tract No. N-lhOB, in the amount of $l,125.00 fogether with
interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing this
Judgment until payment be mede.

To make payment of this Judgment W, F. Sixkiler shall deposit
the amount of the Judgment, together with all acerued interest, with the
Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern Distriet of
Oklehoma.

When payment of this Judgment against W. F. Sixkiller has been
made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the full amount of the payment

to the Treasurer of the United States.

(%) 2l < o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A
ili?,A?v'f"ﬁ//— /42?( v
HUBERT A, MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney

107



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOE JHE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION NO. 5406
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. LE23-F
) h626-3
252,62 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) h627-3
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Cklehoma, ané Thomas A. Jirik, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) PoLr >
)
Defendants., )
JUDGMENT
o ,
1. Choo o0t e
NOW, on thie Lid L ddu , this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Reports of Coumissioners filed herein on April 1k,
1965, end the Court after having examined the Tiles in this ection and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds thet:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts sre described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

i,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

P

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States oif America the right, power and
suthority ic condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on May 17, 1962, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tion of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the

date of filing such Declaration of Taking.

TN



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of the
described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and none of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1965, are
hereby accepted and adopted as Tindings of Tact as to all tracts covered
by such reports. The amounts of just compensation as to the subject tracts
es lixed by the Commission are set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for Tract No.
L623-F, but it will create & deficiency in the deposits Tor Tracts Nos.
LEP6.S and 4627-8, as set out in paragreph 11 below. The surplus in the cns
deposit should be refunded to the Plaintiff, and the Plaintiff should deposit
a sum sufficient to cover the deficiencies in the other two deposits.

9.,

There is a dispute between certain cones of the defendants as to
whether there was a valid oil and gas lease covering Tract No. L623.-F.

This dispute will reguire a hearing before the Court. Therefere, the owner-
ship of such tract will not be determined by this Judgment. The defendants
named in parsgraph 11 as owners of Tracts Nes. W626-5 and 4627-3 are the
cnly defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in such tracts,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defauited; the named defend-
ants, as of the date of taking, were the cwners of such estates and, as such,
are entitled to receilve the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

i0.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates described
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and for the uses and purpcses
therein indicated, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the daite of Tiling the Declaration cof Taking, and
all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred frow assert-

ing any claim theretc.

104



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
Just compensation for the estates taken herein in Tracts Nos., 4626-5 and
Lé27.5 is vested in the defendants whose nuues appear below in this paragraph.
The persons entitled to receive the just compensation for Tract No. 4623-F
will be determined by the Court after a hearing. The Reports of Commissioners
of April 14, 1965, are hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are
adopted as the awards of just compensation for subject property as shown

by the following schedules:

TRACT NO. W623-F

Ovners:
To be determined after a hearing by the Court.

Deposited as estimated compensation for

entire estate LEKEI -—--cecccmcrrrrccec e cmemm——————————— $1,120. 0u
Award of just compensaticn for

entire estate taken rrmece-mececcmccccmerenen $1,080.00 $1,080.00
Dishursed t0 OWREYS wmmm=memccccc e = None
Balance due tO OWNSTS =-mmwe—rrrrrreccm e ——— $1,080.00
Deposit SUrPlUS --erecmcmceambe e cmccmmmmm e — e m e m e $  Lo.oo

TRACT NO. 4626-5

Owners:

Carland G. Boyd and Leona §. Boyd

Award of just COMPEnSELION remwmccomcmcoecomn $ 600,00 $ 600,00
Deposited as estimated compensation -----emeemcooommccimaanasn $ 450.00
Disbursed to OWNRErS wceeecrccccccm e vmr———————— None
Balance dUE €0 OWNETE sswcc-cmmammccc o mmmo—e—— % 600.00
Depeosit deficiency -m--eeecure oo mor e e r e e 37_136766
TRACT NO. 4E27-3

Owners:

Garland G. Boyd and Lecns E. Boyd
firard of just compensation eee---wo—ooooomeeoo $1,460.00 $1,460.00
Deposited es estimated cOMPenEAtion we-ew---ommcamccmmaeomooomos $1,095.00
Disbursed 10 OWHErS receccmcrccme e rwne e ————— Hone
Balence due t0 OWNETS —rmvemeocmmemecceee—eemen 1,560, 00

Deposit deficiency mre--mmem oo e s —— $ 365.00

3 1N5H



12,

It Is Fusther ORDERED that the Clerk of ihis Court shall disburse
from the dewosit lor Tract MHo. MGES—F, in the subject civil action, the
deposit surplus in the amount of $43.00 to the Treasurer of the United
States of America.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED and DECREED, that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiencies for Tracts Nos. hG626-S mnd UE62T-3, as shown
in paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of
6% per annum from May 17, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sums; and such sums shall be placed in the respective deposits for subject
trects in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse the entire sums then on deposit for Tracts Wos. L626.5

and 4627-5, jointly to Garland G. Boyd and Leona E. Boyd.

ALLEN E. EARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

4
cﬁfﬁaé%ﬂf.ﬁﬁf A ardoi
HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney

MR



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOKTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHCHA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintifz, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5407
)
vs. ) Tract No. J-1039E
)
508.62 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshoma, e e
and Henry Brown, et al, Frof ks
and Unknown Owners, }
) R
Defendants. ) APR 29 19bh
NOSBLE C. HOUL),
J UD M ETNT C'E (13’%‘ &, District Cowc:
1.
9 :
NCW, on this APR 20 1965 , this matter comes on for

disposition cn application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
atter having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
J-1036E, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking Tiled in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

y,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on May 17, 1962, the United States of America Tiled its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described
estate in cuch property should be vesbed in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taki-y

107



6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of the Court as estimated compensation Tor the taking of a
certain estate in subject tract a certain sum of money and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.
T
On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the esiate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph
12 below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other perscns having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compen-
sation awarded by this Judgment.
8.
The owner of the estate taken in the subject tract and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just
Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate
condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph
12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.
9.
A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the emount fixed by the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, asnd the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the cwner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.
10.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority te¢ ccndemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses described in
such Declaration of Taking, is CONDEMNED and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate

are forever barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

108



il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREFD that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this trect is vested in the
party so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECRFED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensetion, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemnsd in subject tract as Tollows:

TRACT NO. J-103GE

Owner:
Ruth M. Karns

Award of Just Compensation

pursuant to stipulation -----e-erene- $1,500.00 $1,500,00
Deposited as estimated compensation -w-eeoo o carecemcmenan—a- $1,025.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEY r---ccemmecwcwmcco—ccano— None
Balance due t6 OWRBr -—-emecececm—c—c—scunm o $1,500.00
Deposit defiCiency --=-emmue—ecmocccmr—cm e mcimsemcmasm—————— 3 Iy5.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $475.00,
and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject

tract the sum of $1,500.00 tc Ruth M., Karns.

ALLEN E. pARRAwW
T UNLTED OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

e o M4
3 B i~ 7Y . ]

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Atiorney

109



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 5411
Plaintiff,
Tracts Nos. A62h4-A and
Vs, 6625-A
L£0.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, Lessor Interest Only.
Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties,

Oklahoma, and Jess lLarscn, et al, Froero
and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. i i
J UDGMTEDNT MNOBEL « 0 i
Y PRCAN B ARSI S ST
1.
HOW, on this APE 7% 1acE , this matter ccmes on for
LU

disposition on application of the FPlaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on April 14,
1965, and the Court after haeving examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff{ finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest 1n the estates
taken in Tracts Nos. 6624-A and G625-A, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L.,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

9.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursusnht thereto, on
May 22, 1962, the United States of Americs filed its Declaration of Taking
of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as cf the date of filing such

Declaraticn of Taking.

110



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
lessor interest in the estates taken in subject tracts, a certain sum of
money, and none of such deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11
below.

7.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on April 1%, 1965, are
hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to the subject property.
The amount of just compensation for the lessor interest in the estates taken
in the subject tracts, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 11
below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
a5 estimated just compensation for subject property and the amounts flxed by
the Commission and the Court as jJust compensation, and & sum of money suf<
ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposlted by the Government.

This deficilency is set out in paragraph 11 below.
9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners are the only defen-
dants asserting any interest in the lessor interest in the estates taken in
subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
as of the date of taking the named defendants were the owners of such lessor
interest and, as such, are entitled to receive the just ccmpensation awarded
by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and the lessor interest in such property, to the extent of the estates
described in the Declaration of Teking filed herein and for the uses and
purposes therein described, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vezted in the
United States of Americe, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Tak-
ing, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred

from asserting any claim thereto.

no

141



11.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet the right to
receive just compensation for such lessor interest in the estates taken
herein in subject tracts is vested in the defendants whose names appear
below in this paragraph; the Reports of Commissioners of April 1k, 1965,
are hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compen-
satlon, as shown by the Tollowing schedule:

LESSOR INTEREST ONLY IN
TRACTS N0S. 462h-A AND 6625-A CCMBINED

Owners:

Unit No. 1 - NE SW NW of Sec. 25, T26l, RI1EE,
containing 1C acres of subject tracts:

Hoe My McMillan -eceomccaua 1/2

Elizabeth Fell Oven ~----- 17%% of 1/2
Frances Fell Kilpetrick -- 175% of 1/2
Georgie 3. Fell --veoo-ann 28% of 1/2

John W. Nichols, Trustee-- 37% of 1/2

Unit No. 2 - ¥} oW N, and SE NW MW of Sec. 25, T26N, R16E,
containing 30 acres of subject tracts:

June Colling --ece--=weee- 1/2
He M. MeMillan e-c--—owe-- 1/h
Elizabeth Fell Oven --w-=- 17%% of 1/
Frances Fell Kilpatrick--- 175% of 1/h
Georgle S, Fell -worocwn-- o8 of 1/k

John W. Nichols, Trustee-- 37% of 1/h

Unit No. 3 - Wi SW of Sec. 24, T26N, RIGE,
containing TG acres of subject tracts:

Ownership of this unit is exactly like that of
Unit Wo. 2.

Unit No. & - SW MW NW of Sec. 25, T2OW, RI6E,
containing 10 acres of subject tracts:

Fred ¢y, Grant and June R. Grant

Awards of just compensation:

For Unit No. 1 =-emmco-cmanna- $ 320,00
For Unit No. 2 w-ecvm-mucunmmen. $ 360.00
For Unit No. 3 ~--eceocmmeean- $1,510.00
For Unit Now 4 ccmmmmamvcaen 165.00
Total for all Units «----- %2,355.00‘ --------- $2,355.00
Deposited as estimated compensation fTor
all WS aemmm e o $2,2048.00
Disbursed t0 OWNRers ~ee-ememmcaves i None
Balance due to OWNETS memese-camcmcoc—wos %2,355. 00
Deposit deficiency -~---- v ——— mmmmm———— wemmmm—————— -5 107.00
3

117



1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of $107.00,
as shown in paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6% per annum from May 22, 1962, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts
in this Civil Action. Upon recelpt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall

disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts certaln sums as follows:

To H. M, MeMillan =--eeeooscmcan . 26646 of the total deposit.
To Elizabeth Fell Oven eme—cecea- .0LB63 of the total deposit.
To Frances Fell Kilpatrick wwee- .04663 of the total deposit.
To Georgie 5. Fell e-ecuumuauuo. .OTHED of the total deposit,

To John W, Nichols, Trustee ---- .09859 of the total deposit.
To June Colling -cemcwwvesmwasu= .39703 of the total deposit.
13.

Tt Is FPurther ORDERED that the balance (.07006) of the deposit
fTor the subject tract, representing the share of the award due to Fred U.
Grant and June R. Grant shall not be disbursed at this time because the
whereabouts of said owners is wholly unknown. An sppropriate Order of
Distribution will be entered in the event such owners ere located.

In the event that the balance due to such defendants remains on
deposit for a period of five years from the dete of filing this Judgment,
then, after that pericd, the Clerk of this Court, without further order
shall disburse the balence on deposit for the lessor interest in Tracts Nos.
6624-A and 6625.A, in this action to the Treasurer of the United States of

America, pursuent to the provisions of Title 28, Sectien 2042, U.S.C.

o

ALLE.! © . G0
UNITED SIATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLALOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

-vS~ Civil No., 5463
147,59 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Paunce
Counties, Oklahoma, and J. T,
0'Reilly, et al., and Unknown
Owmers,

Tra?g yq. 9325:3M
r I

et S St Vgl st Sl St S Mat?

Defendants. ) NOBLE O S0
e L8 Diistrict Lo
FINAL JUDGMENT i Jo 8 Dstrict Cowr
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION

.__.7&.#.{‘..—.-_’
the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing

On this & day of (g4 (., 1965, this Court finds that

remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds, Accordingly, thkis Court, after examining the files and the
rerord of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the DPeclaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemmation filed herein on
September 7, 1962, the United States of America has acquired the
ownership of the land designated therein as Tract Ne. 0925-3M to
the extent set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $46,500.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as esti-
mated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4, That on April 5, 1965, this Court determined, after notice
and a hearing, that said tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only those named in, and in



the manner set forth in, the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965.

5. That the United States of America and the following named
Defendants have stipulated that the amount of just compensation to
be paid said Defendants for the taking of the estate acquired in

this proceeding in said land, inclusive of interest, is as follows:

L. B, Jackson, Jr. $ 164,00
Rochwile, Inc, 4,800.00
Ray Lake 210.00
Fred Amen 76.00
H. I. Besser Roe 1,200.00
Renard L. Clayton and

Wynona L. Clayton 2,415.53
L. B. Jackson Coumpany 37,800,000

€&. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements so that just compensation could be determined as to
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the Government.
Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing, determined
(according to its report which has been filed herein) that just
compensation for the taking of the estate set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $46,500,00 for
Tract No. 0925-3M, and that those Defendants who have not agreed
with the Government on the issue of just compensation should share
in said award as follows:

Iva Mae Lamb $156,00
Chris J. Miller 50.00

7. That by order of this Court the following amounts have been

previously distributed to the following named Defendants:

Ray Lake $ 210,00
Renard L. Clayton and

Wynona L. Clayton 2,415,53
L. B, Jackson Company 37,800.00

and that there remains on deposit, available for distribution, the

sum of $6,074.47,

-2
115



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on September 7, 1962, rhe United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the extent
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Takiny,
are as set forth in the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by reference;
and that the extent of the ownership of each person so named is as
set forth in sald Motion.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estate taken in sajd land is the sum of
$46,871.53, which is the total amount of all the stipulations
entered into between the Government and the Defendants referred to
in paragraph 5, supra, ($46,665.53) which stipulations are hereby
approved, plug the sum of $206,00 which is the proportionate share
of the Commission's award for those Defendants who have not stipu-
lated with the Govermment as more particularly set forth in para-
graph 6, supra.

4. That the difference between the total amount deposited
($46,500.00) and the total amount of just compensation ($46,871.53)
is the sum of $371.33 for which sum a2 deficiency judgment is hereby

granted against the United States of America without interest

thereon. Interest is not due on the amount of this deficiency for
the reason that funds have always been on deposit and available for
distribution for those Defendants who have not stipulated with the
Government.,

5. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed o the following named

Defendants:

Ray Lake
Renard i.. Clayton and Wynona L. Clayton
L. B. Jackson Company

-

e
ke



and that, as to these Defendants, all obligaticns of the United
States of America have been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the deficiency
($371.53) has been deposited into the registry of this Court, then
the total amount available for distribution ($6,446.00) shall be
distributed by the Clerk of this Court in the following manner:

L. B, Jackson, Jr, ==-e---n- $ 164.00
Mayo Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Rochwile, Inc,  a=r=acaa-ua- $4,800.00
c¢/o L. B. Jackson, Jr.

Mayo Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fred Amen = -sceccccacuea 5 76.00
837 Marcilene

Wichita, Kansas

R. 0, Shelby, Administrator - 51,200,00
of the Estate of H. I.

Besser Roe, now deceased,

4917 E, 27th FPl.

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Iva Mae Lamb  ~--cormcrmee- $ 156.00
2080 E. 5th Street

Stockton, California

Chris J. Miller cEea - S 50.00
Address Unknoun

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is unable
to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named in the
preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay such
distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section 2042,

ALLEN B BARIGW

tnited States District Judge
APTROVED:

John M, Imel
United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U. $. Attorney

wlpme



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5480

V5. Tract No. R-1830
175.00 Aeres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowsta County, Okiahoma,

and PIC Management Corporation, Inc., et al,
and Unknown Owners,

et gt N S e e e S e e et o

Defendants. Moy 5
J UDGMEDNT N =
Clcide, oo LT
1.
NOW on this ADE 7% 1085 , this watter ccwes on

for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on an optiorn contract and a stipulation, whereby the
owners and the plaintiff have agreed upon the amount of just compensation,
and the Court, after having exemined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:
2.
This Judgment applies cnly to the estate condemned in Tract Ho.
R-1890, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action,
3.
The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter

of this action.

L,

Service of Process hes been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
nerein give the United States of fAmerica the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto on September 25, 1962, the United States of Americs has filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in *the Uiited States of America as

of the date of {iling the Declmraticn of Teking.



€.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are chown in
paragraph 12 below, Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such traet, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named delendants are entitled to
receive the Just compensation for the estate so taken.

8,

The owners of the lessee interest in the estate taken in the sub-
Ject tract and the United States of fAmerica have executed an option contract,
as alleged in the Complaint, and the owners of the lessor interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract together with the plaintiff have executed
and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation, wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract is in
the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 and such opticon contract
and stipulation should be approved.

9.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposit
as estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the govermment. This deficiency is set
out in paragraph 12 helow.

io.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purpcoses
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the dote of filing the Declara-
ticn of Teking, and all defendants herein and »1l other persons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

2

ed

119



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose names appear below in paregraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken hersiun in this tract is vested in the parties
80 named, as thelr respective interests apprar thnerein.

1z,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJULCGED and DECR¥ED {hat the option con-
tract and the Stipulation as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph a
sbove, hereby are confirmed; and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the
awvard of jJust compensation for the estate condemned in sublect tract and
such award is allocated among the owners as follows:

TRACT NO. R-1030

Quners:

Lessor interest:

F. A, Celvert cememmmmccmreccm e macvun 1/2
Eve Payne Glass -w-rwsewomeucommoeas 1/4
Brnest Frances Bradfield wewwwmmame-w 1/8
Julian W. Glass, Jr. wesccm—cmmcomewn 1/8

0il and gas leasehald interest:

P.I.C. Management Co,, Inc.
Hinman Stuart Milam
Mildred M. Viles

Mary M. Stevenson

Award of just compezasation for all interests w--ere-eacemacmcan- -- 1 $2,150.00
Allocation of award, deposit end disbursals: H
: Lessor : Lessee :
¢ Irterest @ Interest
Share of award pursuant to i H H
sEipulation ecemmcmamcccmcrma s 5850.00 : :
Share of &vard pursuant to : : H
OPHION emmcmme e ; : $1,3720,00 ;

Deposited as estimated coumpensaticn- ; : 1 $2,000,00
Disburzed t0 OWNEYSE rrmemmcem———=—-- ; Hone : $1,300.00 :
Balance due 0 OWNETS =wwwmmamwwenas 850,00 :  Rone :

Depogit deficiency —-cmmewoe. S QS $ 150.00

13.
It Is Further ORDERED thai the VUnited States of America shall pey
into the Registry of this Court the deposit dzfielency for the subject tract

in the smount of $150.00 and such sun shall b ploc=d _ o the deposit for the

subject tract iv this Civil Acticn,

120



The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for

the subject tract certain swss as follows:
To TF. A. Calvert —cevem-weo—ccu- $hes5,00
To Eva Payne Glass -emees--caa= $212.50
To Ernes Frances Bradrield ---- $106.25

To Juilan W, Glass, Jr.----m--v $106.25

ALLEIR E. BARRUW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

o 7 Sy
Fhebord S Alasidlo

YUBERT A. MARLOW
Asaistant United States Attorney

121



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
WORTHERN DTSTRICT OF CKLANOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5763
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 1027-2M
y 1028~3M
2851.79 Acres of Land, More or less, ) 1033-2M
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) W03h-1
and Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., ) Tt T
and Unknown Cwners, )
) .
Defendants. ) [T I A
JUDGMENT Wl )
—————r— Clevi, T4, Lo

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owhership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
13th day of October, 296l,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actionj that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partiss having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Cormissioners filed herein on the 13th day of
Octcber, 196l;, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report, The amount of just compensaticn as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commissicn is set out in paragraph 5 below.

L. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 5 were the scle owners of the above captioned tracts
on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

5. IT IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

raferred to, as said tracis are describesd therein, is hereby confirmed;

102



(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of %500.00, as determined by the Heport
of Commissioners of Qctober 13, 196l, which report is hereby confirmed and
the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 1027-2M, 1G28-3M, 1033-~2M, and 1034-1M

Owners: OSaul J. Glenn, J. (Glenn, and Leonard Seipel
Award of Just Compensation $500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation  $800.00

Disbursed to Owner (0. 00
Balance due to Owner $500,00
Deposit Deficiency 0.00

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees.

Saul J, Glenn, J. Glenn, and Leonard Seigel . . . $500.00

7. There exists a $300.00 surplus resulting from the final award
being less than the estimated just compensation. The Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount of $300.00, payable to the order of the Treasurer
of the United States and to mail the check to said payee.

Entered

S ROV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

BORCET P SANTL

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld

1273



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHQOMA

United States of Awmerica,

Plaintify, Civil Ne. 5825

vs.
Pract Nos. 1815-1MA & 1MB

J
)
)
A d !
2102,11 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Cklahoma, ; F: l l— EE Ej
and D, P, Weems, et al., and }
)
)
)

Unknown Cwners, APR 29 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT Clerk, U. S. District Coust

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, Tor a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above tracts, based on the Report of
Commissioners Tiled herein on the 8th day of April, 1965.

2, The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Cemplaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matier of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the cil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complalnt were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 8th day of
April, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensaticn as to the oil
lessee interest as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for the oll lessee interest and the amounts fixed
by the Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation and e sum of mcney
sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Jovernment.
These deficiencies are set cut in paragraph 6 below,

5. The Court Tinds upcn the cvidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest

on the cdate of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof,

—_h
3



6. IT 18, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald track smdescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the o0il lessee interest is the sum of $321.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissicners of April 8, 1965, vhich report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for the ¢il lessee
interest, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NOS. 1815-1MA & 1MB

Owner; R. E. Williams

Awerd of Just Compensation $321.00
Deposited as estimated compensation 200.00
Disbursed to Qwner o]

Balance due to Qwner 321,00
Deposit Deficiency 121,00

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit into the Regisfry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $121,00, with interest at 6% per annum
from November 15, 1963, until the date of deposit of such deficiency, Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the asmount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following
named payee:

R. E, Williams . . . $321.00, plus all sccrued interest

Dated '

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs

125



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5826

Tract No. 1823-1M

FELE

vs.
19259.31 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,

and D, P, Weems, et al., and Unknown

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Owners, )
)
)

Defendants. . . -
I35 A T b
Cleik, U, 4. Luaic Court

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the opunership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above tract, based on the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on the fth day of April, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the cil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissiocners filed herein on the 8th day of
April, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
all tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to
the oil lesszee interest as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 5
below.

L. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 5 were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest
on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

5. 1IT IS, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said lract is described therein. is hereby confirmed;

175



(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the oil lessee interest is the sum of $800.00, as determined by

the Heport of Commissioners of April &, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed

and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compsnsation for subject tract

as shown by the fellowing schedule:

Tract No. 1823-1M

Cwner: R. E, Williams

Award of Just Compensation $800.00
Deposited as estimated compensatien $800.00
Disbursed to Owner 0.00
Balance due to Owner $800.00
Deposit Deficiency 0.00

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee.

R. E. Williams . . . . . + + « « « . . » . $800.00

Entered APR 2 8 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

»

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld

-1



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No., 5826

Tract No, 1813-6M

e on

vs.

1929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and
W. G. Rogers, et al., and Unknown
Owners,

i N N e e e e P P e e e

Defendants. NOBLL & #1008
JUDGMENT Cie TS Disnict, Cow

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above tracts, based on the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on the Bth day of April, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaratiocn of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the 0il lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissiocners filed herein on the 8th day of
4fpril, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
0il lessee interest as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for the oil lessee interest and the amounts fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just cempensation and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Govermment.
These deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants

listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

128



6. [T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the complaint and Declaration of Taking ir and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the oil lessee interest is the sum of $1,200.00 as determined by
the Report of Commissioners of April 8, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for the oil lessee
interest, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 1B813-6M

Owner: R. E. Williams

Award of Just Compensation $1,200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation $  115.00
Disbursed to Gwner 0.00
Balance due to Quner $1,200.00
Deposit Deficiency $1,085.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,085.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from Nevember 15, 196§, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upen
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following-named payee.

R. %, Wiliiams . . . . . . . . . . $1,200.00 plus all accrued
interest

Entered ppR 2 8 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

Robert P. Santee
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld

b



:r\ ;-\ 1 At T T
)
TTERMNLL v TR, T, }
)
CY A RET, )
)
o ‘) o -
)
LS R KRN SR ETRIN R 0 i, ) F 5 L. E D
A T lnhiema corearation, )
) )
i ) LR e 19685

I8MTAY

Il MORLE O HOOL
o 2, Distrct Court

Whis cnuse comine o foy o brial hoeFer e
Tuthoy f,'Og.ir'?t?.O?'\, M of e mpds Cenard oar tho T3+ Tar f
o

Januare 1905, s the plaintifF aorcarins bweoan’

hie attornges, "rillors s SodiTlarre Y 2 0, Spillore, T,

an’ the Safandani anvpearine Cooase Shyeush il gt

Boona & T 11isen Yty Jamos o, T1liess: Boorounen phe

-~

armouncod this coure Lol beon sechled =000 carnyami-c o0 A the

eorermithe T ve Jdemise

nartics roouoes

s cauen of achticon wit™ ot e Uoart e oy

advined dn fhn mremisce finta krag the el peelicosviss
sheuld Lo rrante
YUOTE, OTHTRITATT o i T Ty iy Tt e

o »ladntifC s ronge ~f action T onvel R e s Topnby

dtemiaand il srojudion.

CWOARG T ey

SPTLIITS

130

. . s Tt



JIBS:hp L N

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROBERT W. TURNER, Plaintiff,

—yy G

FILED
APR 30 7565

NO=E' 2 C. HOOD,
Cle k, t.. S. District Court

STANDARD MAGNESIUM & CHEMICAL

CCMPANY, a Delaware corporation;

KAISER ALUMINUM & CHEMICAL

CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

d/b/a Standard Magnesium & Chemical
Company as a trade name; and, COQOK

PAINT AND VARNISH COMPANY, a

Delaware corporation; Defendants.

Neo. 6084-Civil

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This April 23, 1965, this case comes on for hearing upon
motioﬁs of defendants, plaintiff appearing by Jack B. Sellers
of Sapulpa, Oklahoma, and defendants appearing by their res-
pective counsel of record, whereupon plaintiff filed notice
of dismissal with the clerk of this court pursuant to rule
41 (a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the court,
having examined the proceedings herein, and finding that
defendants have not answered nor filed motion for summary
judgment, finds that said notice of dismissal is proper and
this action is dismissed.

Now, THEREFORE, IT IS THE ORDER, JUDGMENT, AND DECREE of

this court that upon the notice of dismissal of plaintiff,

(e, FErTn

ALLEN BARROW, Judge
United States District Court
Northern District of Qklahoma

this action is dismissed.

CERTIFICATE OF SLERVICE

A true and correct copy of the above and foregeing Qrderx
of Dismissal was mailed to counsel of record for the defendants
this 29th day of April, 1965.

.- i )
{_AZ(-{/‘ '/g P ([./i-,'

s

131



JBS:hp ' o

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKILAEOMA

TED UTLEY, Plaintiff,

}

)

)

)

! FILED
STANDARD MAGNESIUM & CHEMICAL )
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; ) APR 31}1965
KAISER ALUMINUM & CHEMICAL }
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, }
d/b/a Standard Magnesium & Chemical )
Company as a trade name; and, COOK )
PAINT AND VARNISH COMPANY, a )
Delaware corporation, Defendants. }

NOBLE (. HOOD
Cle'k, U. 8. Listrict Court

Ne. 6085-civil

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This April 23, 1965, this case comes on for hearing upon
motions of defendants, plaintiff appearing by Jack B. Sellers
of Sapulpa, Oklahoma, and defendants appearing by their res-—
pective counsel of record, whereupon plaintiff filed notice
of dismissal with the clerk of this court pursuant to rule
4). (a} of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the court,
having examined the proceedings herein, and finding that
defendants have not answered nor filed motion for summary
judgment, finds that said notice of dismissal 1s proper and
this action is dismissed.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS THEE ORDER, JUDGMENT, AND DECREE of

this court that upon the notice of dismissal of plaintiff,

(o,

ALLEN BARKOW, Judge
United States District Court
Northern District of Oklahoma

this action is dismissed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order
©f Dismissal was mailed to counsel of record for the defendants
this 29th day of April, 1965.

ﬂz-:"-ﬁ /Q A (67 <

/

132



TR OIRITEY STATES DICTRICT CoURT rod T 0PI nr
DIBSTRICT OF ORLAUNE

THOMAL ATHHEL i AL

Ploadat i,

v

URITLE STATED O AMERICA,

L SN N S N N N N

Detendont,

FTT 51 9 U U T3
ORDER OVERRULING NOTI0A T0 VAGATE SEIITENCR k. Ui 8. Dstrice o

Thie netion comling o e, £ oanderrd oo Judoe,

i

ore thie {0 ey April, 15, e Loo wobdon of Lo petltioner,

Toora Allred Hellnol, bo vaeote ' neb oo Too e te of

coavictlon ang fentenees 1n Criwinel Cusc. don, T5,000 oa0 150060

Court, vad thne Court havin: conpiidered Chw v licei, |
Tiat the petitloner eonplaia. 3 il wetlios €00t ol
walver o) covrwel uas not competentl, ool itelllos Al Lnde,

aud it he was oot odelged prior te enbeurins oo oploes o valty to

Fl
i

exen chorae €t be adlpht recelve o ccotoose lnoexean: 7 Lhe
vl gentencs provided In tiho gtoCuls o Lo luted,

The tiuay

0
" syt = R e i . .. - [ N —_— . e .y
LA,000 ad 13,400, ieelose thot boe o2l BTonen wion o Tnool ok

Civ: €ivie of Lile oree pyment ond acomoo noo s b wenibewe s that

ie noc fhe conctitutional rlsoil o o swsented op - sl

Shentiory

podt petitionor- wolkved guel w3t 1L onoy couyt, sl

Fup oo e

Gt be 470 € cormetently and Anbolliowot

cotneel statern ol

IS
<

goncelupliony g e O el sao DALoos0 oo

gdia w20 raebion
Lot o U aontentdon 1o oonwesood . WALuine v, TR, 058

L S 2 TR T W D,, i T o,



Petitioner war chaprged with twoe vinloblone of £ne Hatlonal
Potor Venleles Thefl Act and conld have recoived a MRiloy  polle
tence ol lve yeoirs li; cezeh cage, or a total of e years, e
was gentenced under the Youth Coyrectlions Act in hotn cater, the
sentencee Lo run voncuvrently. Thervelfore, i dld not recelive @
sreater sentence than he could have received under the statute
violated, and the case of Pllkington v, United States, 315 F.24
204, bav no application to the lacte in bis caszeg,

Even il the contentione in petitionci'e meltlon were well
founded, nc useiul purpoee would be served in having o hearing on
the motion or in setting aside tue sentencen iluposed., Petlitioner's
YCA sentences expire un September 29, 1965, 0On Juue 5, 1903, he
wag parcled frow hilg YCA sentences, ule porcle time to be served
concurrently with, » subrequent five venr gentence luposed for
attempted egcape, In additlon, he hae o detalner on iile Jor a
burglarly and auto theft charge in Butler County, Kansuc, (See
attached letter)

IT IS8, THEREFQORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thnt
petltinner's wmotion Lo vacate and pet asilde Judpments and centencer

e and 1t 1# hereby overruled and denled.

R SRS S——Y

ST . . .
/S Al S A

134



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUREAU OF PRISONS

UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY
TERRE HAUTE., INDIANA

April 27, 1965

Mr. Howard N, Scott
Chief Probation Officer
Pederal Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Dear Sir:

RE: ﬁnNAUL, Thomas Alfred
Reg, No, A-17896=TH

This is in reference to your letter of April 22, 1965,
concerning McNaul. Our records indicate the folluwing:

1.

2.

3.

Ly

5.

The YCA sentence expires September 29, 1965,

The five (5) year sentence for escape has a tent-
ative mandatory release date of February 10, 1967,
Full time date of sentence is June 4, 1968

McNaul was eligible for parole April 1, 1964 on
present sentence. Parole was denied on May 13, 1964,

Parole has been considered on present sentence,
YCA sentence has no affect on pregent sentence,

Has a detainer on file for Hurglary and Auto Theft
from Sheriff's Office, ¥l Dorado, Kansas, The U. S.
Board of Parole does grant paroles to detainer if
they mo desire.

We truat the above information will be helpful to you.
If at any time we can be of further service, please advise,

RECEIVED
APR 28 1955

s B s vt LION OCLIGER,
NO. DIST. OF OKLA.

Sincerly, 6;;:::>
J. D, Devliz4ﬁ774/ﬁ;L—"dF'm
Advisory As igéhnt

Classificasﬁon and Parole

)
en



IM THO WITEL STATUS DISTHIOD 2OURT WO wHE

BORTHERN DISTRAICT OF OLLAHONA

Jack J. dray,

}
)
Plaintiff, ;
Vi, g Civil Aetion Bo. 6126
Oklehoma Land & Unattle Compsany, ) ” -
o corporation, and W. C. How, g FILED
pefendants, ) SN ey

NORLE C HOOD
Cleck, U5 Disteict Conre

The plaintiff's Complaint was filed in the District Jourt
of Osagse County, Oklahoma, from which 1t was removed to this
Court by the defendanteg. The pleintiff has filed o Hotion to
Hamnend.

The Complaint alleges that on or about June 73, 1964, Wile
liaw Fletcher, the owner of ocertnin lind, entersd into » ten year
grazing lease of sald land with the plalntiff. The lease, No.
hz247, Buresu of Indian Affalrs of the U. 3. bepartment of Inter-
ior, wag apnroved by the Superintondent of the Osurze Indian
Agency on July 20, 1964, for o terw bezimming Janusry 1, 19635,
and ending December 31, 1974, It ig further allesed by the plein-
tiff that the dsfendsnt Row is the apent of the defendant, Okls-
homa Land % Cattle Companyi that dow as agent sougnt to purchase
plaintiff's leage, and plaintiff refuned to sell his lease to the
dafendant, Oklahoms Land 4 Cattle Company; that on or shout
Cotober 27, 10G4, the defendsnts ther induced Willisn Jletcher to
bresch his said contract with the plaintiff, tc siyn o new lense,
and to Join wilb the defendsant, Oklshong Land & Cnttle lomneny,
in on appeni Lo the drea oireotor of Whe . 3, Uepartument of
Interior at MNuskogee, Oklshomm, %o cbtain & cancslistion of the
above mentioned leasse to the plaintiff,

The plaintiif contends that the nctions of the sald defendants



were wilful and made with the intention of depriving the plain-
tiff of the Lenefit of hie lesse contract; that the Jefendants
are perslsting and comtinuing in thelr efforts Lo invalidate the
contract necessitating the plalntiff to emnloy an attorney; that
the plaintiff has expanded over £1400,00 and haa heen danpged in
numerous other waye in the sum of ({20,000 mctusl darures., The
plaintiff slleges that the wsctions of the defendents have been
wilful and were actuated cut of malice to the plaintiff, by reason
whareof the plaintiff seeks punitive danmages in the naount of
§10,000,000,00, and a judzment in the sum of 10, 022,009,00,
and coets of this action.

On Jenusry 25, 1965, the defendsnts filed n Patition for
Removal, and the defendant, Oklehowes Lond o Calibtle vosoany, on
Pebruary 1, 1965, filed a Motion to Mamiss for lack of jurlisdice
tion over it and for insufficlency of nrocess.

The defsndanta® Petition for ilemoval states that the amount
in dispute exceads the suwm of 314,000,030, exclusive of interest
and costs and thet thie actionm is of o ¢ivil nature over whioh
the District Courts of the United :tates have orilairsl jurtisdic.
tion, In that the issues nrasented cmrmoet e disposed of without
arnlying Federal Statuten.

It I8 the pleintiff's contentiorn that his cause of action is
net properly removable to thie Court mesuse the Uowslaint does
net disclose that the cause of actiorn of the plalntiff arose under
sny Foderal lsw which ia the aubjlect of controveray between the
narties,

Title 28, section 14B1(bL) of the United Litates Jode provides
that "fny clvil sction of which the distriet courts have original
durisdiction founded on a elaim or rirtt nrising uander the Cone
stitution, treaties or lsws of the Jrited :tates shnll be remov-

able withouwt resard to the citirenshls of the partles.”

127



In somgiderin: the right to remove this csse to the federal
court, it nust be declded whether the Complaint on its face ghows
thet the matter in controvarsy arises under the lows of the
United States, and that a construction and application of those
lews arg necessary to the finsl and just determination of the
issue which the complaint tenders. That deelstorn cun be reached
by & correct examination of the Cowplaint.

The Complaint slleges an actionable wrong due tc the mall-
cious acts of the defendants to procure the breach of the plein-
tiff's lease wlth Fletcher., It is an sction involving the commonw
lew wrong of maliclous interfarence with contractunl rights. The
fact that the lease may be bvased upon ond derived from Federal
law does not pgilve rise to a federzl queation under the removal
atatute., It is only when = federal right is an eszential element

of the amotion that the right, for surposes of the Hewoval Aobt, is

deemed to be one arieing from federal law. Guily v. First Nate
ional Bank, 299 U. S, 109, 57 5. Ct, 96; Starin v. hew York; 115

Ue S.283, 257, 6 5. Ct, 283 Plpst Nationsa) mani v. %illlomg, 252
Ue So 504, 3512, 40 5, Ct, 372.
"A sult to enforoe a right whioh tukes iis origln
in the laws of the United Stetes 1s not necessarily,
or for that reason alone, one arising under those luws,
for a sult Jdoes not so arise unless 1t really and
subatantially involves @ digpute or conbtroversy respect-
ing the validity, construction, or effect of such 2 law,
upon the determinstion of unLuh the reault depends.
v. Nglougal, 225 U. 5. 561, 56y, 32 L. Ot, 704, 7U6.
The cease hera does not meet this test., The Compleint does
not show that the plaintiff*s right to be free frow the mallel-
ous Interference with his contract is dependent upon & lisputed
sonsbruction of any federal statute, Un the contrary, this action
L characterized ag an opdinary tort sction. It annesrs alesr

thnt the nlzintiff is relying wiolly upon his tort wction under

Ltate low,

138



It followe that thig case la not remcovable and the
plaintiff's Motion to Hemand should therefore ba sustalned.
It 18 aoccordingly ordered that the Motion to Hemand ig granted,
and that the cass be remanded to the District Court of Ossage
County, Oklahoma.

Dated thia ZQ day of April, 196%,

(5) Yacd 4@4«4@@

Frod Daughdfty
United 3tates Distrlct Judge

139



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR

URITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Plaintiff CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO., 6143

s,

JOHN FORBES, doing business asg

L . T T T TR S PR

WESTSIDE JANITCOR AND MAINTENANCE g o }
SERVICE Fro e L
pefendant APk 30 1965
NOBLE o BOOL
JUDGEGMENT Cle 7 11 8. Diistrier Coury

Plaintiff, wW. Willard wWirte, Secretary of Labor, United
States Department of Labor, has filed his complaint. The
defendant has appeared by counsel, filed his answer and agreed
to the entry of this judgment without contest. It is, therefore,
with the agreement of the parties,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREEP thai the defendant, John
Forbes, doing business as Westside Janitor and Maintenance Service,
his agents, employees, representatives and all persons acting or
claining to ac¢t in his behalf and interest he and they hereby
are enjoined from violating the provisions of the Fair Labor
Standards Act of 193t {Act of June 25, 1938, 52 Stat. 1060 as
amended, 63 Stat. 910: U.5.,C., Title 29, Sec. 201 et seq.},
hereinafter referred to as the Act, in any of the following
particulars:

I.

The defendant shall not, contrary to the provisions of
sections 6 and 15(a} (&) of the Act, pay any of his employees
while they are engaged in interstate commerce or in the production

of goods for interstate commerce at waye rates less than $1.25



rer hour or at a wage rate which might be establishec as the
applicable minimwe wage rate for their enployment at foae
subgecquenit date.

II.

Defendant shall not, contrary to the provisions of
Sections 7 and 15 (a) (#) of the Act, enploy any of his euployees
in interstate comnerce and in the production of goods for inter—
state comerce for workweeks longer than 40 hours per week and
fail to compensate said employees at rates not less than one
and one-half time the regular rate at which they were enployed
for each hour worked in excess of 40 houry per week,

IIX.

befendant shall not, contrary to the provisions of
sections ll(¢) and 15 {a) (2) of the Act, fail to wake, keep and'
preserve adequate and accurate records of his eaployees and
the wages, hours and other conditions and practices of employment
maintained by hiin as prescribed by regulations issued and from
time to time amended, under the aunthority of the Becretary of

Labor, United States Department of Labor.

This judgment is entered this_= < _day ofW 1L965.

L ’ !

I T - T ot

i

UNITED STATLES DISTRICT JULGE

Agyreed:

T Ll
e £ i/}f Y !:LIEK'
Aﬁgégh ; f&% défEnd%nL

i, éa74?14y~“ { fﬂiéz,g*

Attormey for plaintltf

£
4

/

141



